IS—Y T w7y

F B nV6 1 A PARTS BOOK

HrEEReREI v
ULTRA HIGH SPEED SAFETY STITCH SEWING MACHINE




48 /Devices Ol[ s ]l[ ; }/[

'BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN,
YA OOOD—- OO e — {115 Specifications

.

( @O0

SATE St !
RefEv - 4F%R / Safety stitch, 4-threads

wREE - 5k 7 Safely stitch, 5-threads

HEEE - 2% / Safety stitch, 6-threads

R s

HiEELs / Plain seaming

U#ZHLY) / Ruffling

T 7ftit / Taping

IS T FERR Y [ Ruffling with piping

I 2 F g 2 FF =T [ Binding with taping

FEEY~TEH] [ Extra light — light materials

SES~REHR / Light — medium materials

FEA)~E4p f Medium — heavy materials

B ~18EY) / Heavy - Extra heavy materials

HEEH / Extra heavy materials

#FEH [ New synthetic fiber

f=# / Standard

B {EEE / Smali type

$4FE{EBhEE / Special differential ratio

| 3mm

Bmm

3x2.2mm

{+#£RR#,~ Detail of specifications

AZF—F [Stand

N )7 |+ [ High it

#s1 U 7 b/ Extra high lift

2R F T FHBY)
2-row / with chain land

38/ Fz2T - KHH
3-row / with chain fand

AR [ Flat knife

B A X [ Angle knife,

B A R4BIE 1 Angle krife, wide

A A ZEF | Angle knife, wave shape

A A RBIEHEX 1 Angle knife, wave shape




v BN

K=y Ty ZRIBICELT

L ZOFE. ZOEOER(ERROBASA TV IBSEERR) KREHENT

WBEDERLUTL — b PRI ONTVBEI L DEHDOHEDTT,
COEIE., 1998FMANF—RILETVWTHERENLZEDTT,

M FTEL LICHETES N2 BEFHUET,

MBS THET 388, L _IHEBTRLTSBYET,

HE - RN K ET 2 TVWIESE. ¥F— VBRE—EFRA7-53— )T HH
NT&E,

= R
A B R i 1
B, BRI R . ... 5
C. ST . 7
D PRI .ot 9
E U BRER e 13
G, EXZTFTAABR . 17
H. EA—1EE o e 19
I = IR e 21
K, ZEIEL—BHR 23
L. B R . ettt e 25
M. BRI R 27
P, S AR e 31
Q. B8AAHUTHEE . i 3T
R.5 T —HBEME ... ooiieiieiniieaiainnna... 33
T, T N =R e 39
2 B BT e 41
Ga. = U3 .. 47
Wa. B S NIl e 54

=1 S 55




1i

S N VR N

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in Novernber 1998,
Parts are subject to changesin design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line
If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
liston page 47-53.

F===="
I |

[ S

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ......... ... . ..l PR 1

B. Crankshaft mechanism ...................... ... 5

C. Needle barmechanism ......... ... ... .o ait. 7

D. Presser foot mechanism ... ... ... ... ... .ol 9
E. Feedmechanism .........ccoviieiiiiiiiiiii.. 13
G. Knife Machanism . .....oooueeeee e ieaaaaaaeees. 17
H. Overloopermechanism ............ ..., 19
1. Underloopermechanism ........ ... ...t 21
K. Double chain stitch looper mechanism ............. 23
L. Lubrication ... .. .. .. 25
M. Thread tension ........ oo, 27
P. Needlecooler .......coiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 31
Q. Serging attachment ....... ... ... ... .. .o L, 31
‘R. Ruffling attachment ........ ... ..., 33
T. Lappermechanism .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiinna.. 39
2. ACCESSOMIBS ittt it i e 41
Ga. Géuge partsList ... 47
Wa. Warninglabels .. ... ... . 54
INDEX i e e e e 55




878-V6A




. EKEA{% / Machine body

7071 72 8
e

7 S

68 67

59 —@| " 754@

58 i

L1513 14 |// -
'L82

878-V6A-052



A . EFER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE QTY Easd NAME OF PARTS RMI

2 520305001 H I, AT TOP COVER

3 502606000 HIES =L L e OlL GAUGE WINDOW

4 062401212 4lF~zax12 SCREW, PAN M4X1i2

5 $20306000 I RPAVE PACKING

7 $23337009 1|datr185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

8 539607001 IRVE-E % FAt FRAME SIDE COVER

9 062400812 Sl ~=axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 520345009 TLt-1a RUBBER CAP, 14

11 320309101 B R &5 Faes FACE PLATE COVER

12 060400612 21751 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

13 5203100601 1739 5n5—8 COVER, FEED MECHANISM (B)

14 520311000 tRPAR DN PACKING

15 060400812 G|/t > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

16 523367001 B PF FACS FAN COVER

17 060440812 2|77 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND MidX8

18 061400812 1435 OM4x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

19 520878000 T Lts53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

20 $20313000 IRE RV FATE FEED BAR COVER

M 520314000 HEPARE Y PACKING

22 062401012 6|+~ 3MEX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 $39564021 HaFhri- INSIDE COVER

24 544536000 e Fhnii—nive PACKING, INSIDE COVER

25-1 060401012 31751 » FMaxi1o SCREW, BIND M4X10

25-2 523616101 M A%x24X30 | SCREW, M4X10

25-3 544535001 1437 2 KMax8 3 — b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

26 (61400812 1{# 35 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

27 539611001 IR AT R A1 FRONT COVER ASSY, L.

27-1 $39612001 vz H/\~-L FRONT COVER, L

27-2 $39613001 ST A =L HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER

27-3 520319001 1wz hi—p ¥ HINGE, FRONT COVER

27-4 012400432 2|7+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4

27-3 $20320101 I ES % At WSV STOPPER, FRONT COVER

27-6 $20321001 S S TACYIS-1 SPRING, FRONT COVER

27-7 060400612 1781 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

27-8 820327101 T=Zhil—bxtof8 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER

27-9 060400612 {784 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND Mi4XE

i 060401412 3|80 FMaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
o I b 538305001 | 1{wIHit-s FRONTCOVER,5s ]
- RENEPE PP <FORBINDING> 7

29-2 542050001 1]vxhii—3 FRONT COVER, S

30 [ 0624006127 2[F~=maxs SCREW, PANM4Xe 77777 o
131 012400832 1|7+ Saxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8

32 012400432 17+Ee5axa SET SCREW, SQCKET (FT) M4ax4

33 S20322810% | 1{mZAN-LFPL+1 FRONT COVER GUIDE, L

34 060400612 2151 2 FM4AX6 SCREW, BIND M4&X6

35 520325001 HesTzhHn— A1t PLATE SPRING

36 060400612 1731 2 FMaAxXe SCREW, BIND M4X6

37 520328001 HoyeazL—f CLOTH PLATE

39 520330100 HoOaxFL— by IHT— SUPPORT COLLAR, CLOTH PLATE

40 520331001 THevhbhs—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

40-1 012400432 HTFFEeFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX4

42 012400632 117+ & F4xX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

43 520334000 190RTL—br34 CLOTH PLATE, LOWER

44 118770001 N FASTE 3 PACKING

45 025040132 LIEZHEHRI 04 WASHER, PLAINS 4

46 060400612 i1 FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

47 60401012 3|/%4 > Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

48 520412000 2|d4Ltw37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

49 $39625151 A= S AVEN N S FAE SPRING, PLATE

878-VBA-052




.A . E{F B8R / Machine body

878-V6A-052




A . =B / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RV

50 060400612 2|754 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X$6

51 156482000 LR E=32Y] CAPR, 4

52 062401212 1|F~08x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 Hzoa+wrg NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 HAF YU FE6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X30

55 520412000 T|datr3z RUBBER CAP, 3.7

58 539626021 o027~ bRIFLFT CLOTH GUIDE

59 060400612 20784 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

60 060400512 T189 2 FMAXS SCREW, BIND Mi4X5

61 520338200 WrFsmay QIL PAN

62 520339000 LAY A PACKING

63 $23350001 Al L LFary MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501212 A\ F N b5X12 BOLT, M5X12

65 523351001 A\ H 2 WASHER

66 500075000 WP H—r EYE GUARD

&7 060350812 2741 & F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

68 025350332 2|E3¥H 24135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

69 520340001 WFPAH-—FHHT A2 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 HEPE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4

71 146598001 P(x¥FH2 WASHER, SPRING

72 025050132 Tes¥Hzams WASHER, PLAINS 5

73 S30517101 5|4~ 13— JLexX10 SCREW, PAN MBX10SEAL

74 520344009 1Faeis RUBBER CAP, 16

75 520345009 MNTut14 RUBBER CAP, 14

77 081009070 1loV > 4%pa O RING, P9

79 $23357001 IIVES AN SCREW, M10

80 520346000 1IN RYFTSo4 NEEDLE BAR QIL RESERVOIR

81 062401612 1|+~=z3Mmax15 SCREW, PAN M4X 16

82 520878000 1|T6t53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

B4 507477009 =P RUBBERRING ]

""""""""""""" CTTIREREAS TSGR TSTHREADS TS T

92 525182001 14 b bt EY AL FNID THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
<4X%LH> <FOR "4THREADS" >

92 525183001 {1 b bty A15NILE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, E
<eEHH > < FOR"6THREADS" >

92 531867001 TR R - R Rt THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, F _ .

EE §25184001 | 1[olr FrA SRV A15~0 | THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, DL~

4 544821001 MHeqU9oI5~0 LABEL, CLEANING
97 543453001 17 gadmhrII~n LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
878-\VBA-052




. ERShEk BE4% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V6A-103




B . EBEJSIESR / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<ZgLH~F, N7 rEA> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH-LIFT>
1 S46521001 NI ES50RTy % CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
: <ENLUTFE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
1 546922001 | 117 F9sopiTvx CRANKSHAFT, P W/SCREW
I $25530001 TFFo#F3asxa | SET SCREW, SOCKETM2.5X14 ~~~ ~ 7 777777 o
3 $39629021 1x7YL574 BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 1{0U 4 5315 O RING, §31.5
5 062400812 2|+ ~maxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1|43 2Max8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072660000 1la =4 4000 8ALL BEARING, 6000
10 $39630000 HEA L DT R Ty CRANKSHAFT BUSH
11 520356001 tles#sz0 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 HeS¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN
13 546900001 HoYamhnsrorELsy D-CHAIN STITCH THR. TAKE-UP SHAFT
14 048400242 HEE L T RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 1[5 7Y% 546203 8ALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 114 757976203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 $20361001 11+ 3/9% SPRING, WAVE
18 $20362151 HoEa S o105y CRANKSHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 539631000 1|xFyLssx BEARING PRESSER
21 520353000 1o ORING
22 062401012 3|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 520366000 1|77 FAN
24 $39565101 1171 PULLEY
25 012060632 2|7+ ES6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 111825 H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|7+ % bk 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET MBX25
878-V6A-103




G . §H#EE84% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V6A-118




C. §t#EE % / Needle bar mechanism

i

REF.NO. CODE oy B o NAME OF PARTS RM
<ZELHE-FA> <FOR STANDARD >
-+ 546928001 1Ay ssLooyryas N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, S
<ALYTRA> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 546931001 HAUSS L0y F73H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENTUTRE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
I $46932001 | 1[nUs5-70vEY 3E N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E
1-1-1 018401622 2{7FELTaxs ]l BOLT, SOCKETM4XT6 ~ 7~ 77777 o
1-2 $23342001 1|7+ + #1axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1| 6X16 BOLT, M&6X16
1-3-2 118735002 HEEES WASHER
2 539644021 1nyve 2L NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 1Y T 2R NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 1|ny sy NEEDLE SHAFT
5 539647000 CEE WASHER
6 146293001 11 h29E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 §20386101 IRV EL Y LT NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|7F r# U axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 546899001 1 F 20 %50 F6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1i+~23.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
J-4 520391001 12 n—4 SPACER
7-5 §20392000 2|7z FELT
7-6 155162001 1R ~—t SPACER
8 $20393101 HRVEL) NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 HINNEL T I: NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
10 $39571021 HINELEL I NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
11 104450101 1|Fates RUBBER CAP, 8
12 X Ay kxs: NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 27 F rxx U180 % S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 ¥ 2|z ¥y DEX27 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 HIYEE TS P NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 | 2|7+ & b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 539650051 HINEEr ST NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2| ~smMaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 AU &S HT 1 2884T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 |  2|+~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 $20414001 AU 441 148 SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE
{21 523418002 2|22 vaxs SCREW, M4X5
2 520415101 Hrrsnyems NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
223 520416101 ]300 F3sx710 BOLT, M3.5X10
24 520418051 HE ATy NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 523456101 2|+ ~325%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
26 538306051 tlzvawnenunsre CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F
27 062350812 1|+~=23.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
28 538307001 Hovawnonyosys .CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B
29 062300812 | 2|+~z3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
30 $39654051 HAYSETSryr NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
31 062401012 1|+ ~TMEX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
32 P 1nys4 NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 243 %5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
878-V6A-118




N

D . #TE84& / Presser foot mechanism

38-4

L g

38-2

< F—

~F&tF / FOR TAPING >

gl

< MNEYA /FOR SMALL TYPE >

41

T%

878-V6A-201




D . I % /Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |a7y Bl Xq A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520472001 ryrsameyzy ADJUSTINNG SCREW
2 546887001 Tgsrgns: PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 539577000 Haszosyoa CUSHION
2-2 047301642 1R U2 kv aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 HEEE: WASHER '
4-1 | 520476001 | 1|xvziiz PRESSER SPRING
“““““““““ TThESERS T T T T T T T T T T UI<FOR NEW SYNTHETICHBER > |
42 $20477001 | 1[4 Tz PRESSER SPRING
5" saggasoci | ilvaxerer T WIAIN PRESSERARM 77777777 -
& 539659021 tHrszrpy PRESSER-BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 AT FFHNRE SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 $39661001 1|4v2vs SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 | 1|>ad¥TaFa b MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1454 > ¥ maxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 AT Ty 7HLii— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 HAHTT L PHL—n S — COLLAR
13 018062532 1{7+# L b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1ess#szs(s WASHER, PLAIN L6
15 $39665001 1AHT T 7HFLR=5R SPRING
116 047502542 1|27V w9 Eaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
17 $39770001 T SCREW, M4
18— 021400212 tl2va+vra NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 eSS 2 JT% PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 $39666001 1 FTFHLI— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 HEEES L LELE PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 112702y Aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 S46899001 1|45 2 Y £ F6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 $39669101 1T PHrLri—rK% SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 $39670000 tlrvrzwzssaan PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7+ ES56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 AT FSY PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 21+ 27E9 RETAINING RING, ES
28 530562000 1 Hx WAGSHER .
29 S39672001 1AHTHFE PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 1|7+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 523341009 HFAHYFIYTIFYH NUT
134 537070121 1|74 H~#i=Fv FINGER GUARD, V
5 060300412 17841 > FM3xXa SCREW, BIND M3X4
138-1 $44744001 sz avunz SPRING, TWiST
“““““““““““““““ T e E SIS T T T T T CEGRHEAVY S T T T T T
38-2 $20115001 T = SAINIE SPRING, TWIST
<FILEFKRyy rE> < FOR HEAVY VERTICAL POCKET >
38-3 S20117001 HER =+ ANE] SPRING, TWIST
<N 4 A > <FOR SMALL TYPE>
38-4 530889001 HEL S S FIE SPRING, TWIST
EER 560300612 | T[R7~FwmM3xe | SCREW, BINDM3XG™~~ "~~~ T o
Sttt S RN P37 1V 153 <FORSMALLTYPES ~~~ 777777 ]
40 530888001 17944z F SUB PRESSER ARM
41| 062670712 | __1|#~a3s7-n0x7 o ___|SCREW,PANSM3S57-40X7 -
T Py | <FOR TAPING> Tttt
a4 523364000 He—77es+a TAPE GUIDE
878-V6A-20T

i0




D . # T B54% / Presser foot mechanism

4020 50-1 4050 5_0|;5
4030 5050
4420 1 (T T T T
j‘;gg | 50-6-4-——(E | |
bo
5020 | <
5030 | TR0 ;
5420 l
5430 } §—5053)
5720 &2 5052
6030 | % ~ }
6430 O
| sos1 8051
o = "
4530 lf-'--"--*-]--"“mm-\ 5620 r————i———““\
5010 0 5630 N\
5520 | 50-8-7—@ @E@ } = 50-10 6—@“‘“’ I
5530 i 50-6-5 Ny 5010.1 327
| ) { i B-—50-10-5 l
| | 3
| |
| I
| l
| |
5051 5015 ( /MELYF / FOR SMALL TYPE )
| a 5011 S -
e I - 50165
50-15-3 50-15-3 | 50 16—8“5@
| ? 50-15-4 } | ) dﬁbﬁ) I
| She | | 50-16 6—® i:é:-"""..;_..‘z?
i = A | g%y
| ey | | 50-16— | B> 50-16-2)
L] o .
| 5051 R 50152 | I50_16_7 ==-50-1611l
| <EA | .
| <2 | ; :l'g/(y// |
| F2r | l
N J o _J

11

878-VeA-201




D . ¥ T B4R / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NQ. CODE  |Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<4020,4030,4420,4430,4720,5050 {S5),
5020,5030,5420,5430,5720,6030,6430>
-150-1 S HESEXE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 $19311101 | 1|##z#4r 3 SCREW
50-1-2 4 HETEE PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 105288001 | 1|v A% Y238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-1-4 519307001 | 1j##TaH4rs SCREW
50-1-5 519308001 | 1|29 27 F318-40 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-1-6 $19309001 | 1|#¥TBRI U/ SPRING, TWIST
50-1-7 | 062670712 | 11 ~asszaoxz. L SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 ] _—
- [<4050,5050>
50-5 Py HERETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 519311101 | 3|#yzvvyzay SCREW
50-5-2 X TER S PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-3 106640001 | 1]y 25318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-54 | 062670712 | V|F~=3sza0x7 . ...L SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 ] _—
<4010,4520,4530,5010,5520,5530>
50-6 * HEEETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
30-6-1 $19311101 | 1[#¥TH4Tx SCREW
30-6-2 b4 HERES: PRESSER FOOT, F
50-6-3 140530002 |  1|vx% 238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-6-4 §19307001 | 1|t¥zevHzay SCREW
50-6-5 $19308001 | 1[2¥3+Y 131844 NUT, 25M3.18-44
50-6-6 $19309001 | 1|#vTeRyusz SPRING, TWIST
50-8-7 | 062670712 |  1\F 23574067 . ____L SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7__ e -
<4620,4630,5620,5630>
50-10 X ER SN PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 $19311101 | 1|4 4TH4T2Y SCREW
50-10-2 X HER e PRESSER FOOT, F
50-10-3 105288001 | t|¥x %238 SCREW, 5M2.38
50-10-4 025660132 | 1|{e54#% 3318 WASHER, PLAIN $3.18
50-10-5 106640001 | 1}y 22318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-6 062670712 |  1|+~x1357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 .
""""""""""""""""" AR 19713 -4
50-15 P HEEETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 519311101 | 3|a¥zoyIsy SCREW
50-15-2 P HES = PRESSER FOOT, F
0-15-3 100080004 | 2|o# 2 ¥3.18 SCREW, $5M3.18
50-15-4 | 062670712 | 1|F~=35740x7 [ SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 o -
<5011,5021 hEIY B> <5011,5021 FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-16 ¥ HERETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-16-1 X 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-16-2 $19368001°| i|avrsuvsras PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-16-3 025030132 | 1leS¥#%>3a%3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
50-16-4 150755001 | 1]¥ 43318 SCREW, 5M3.18
50-16-5 $30590001 | 1|tvTevv Ty SUPPORT SCREW
50-16-6 500296002 { 1|#v b NUT
50-16-7 047161042 | 1|RTULFEAWILE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW 1.6
50-16-8 530591001 | 1|49 Tex¥ Uiz TWIST SPRING
878-V6A-201

12




E . 3% YU B§{%/ Feed mechanism

< 5050-35(SS) A / FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER >

3-2

fm—t—=

]

P ]

S\ 3-2-1
[ !
10: Mgy

\_

878-VBA-202
13




E. ) B31% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 520486101 BV L ] ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY

1-1 047250842 HATYLSELAWLS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

1-2 520500001 == FT 7424 (3R) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED

1-2 520500002 == R T Y28 () NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE

1.2 520500003 1=—Fnsos424({8) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE

2 012060632 2|7 T6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6
3-1 S20507001 f5Fzv b RATCHET

4 012060632 217+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 1185294k BALANCE WEIGHT

6 062401012 2l F~NaMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

7 523458101 1MNEFT YR ARV SPRING, TWIST

2 539589021 BES ANy Et FEED ARM ASSY

8-1- 018061632 1|7 F+FI beX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

9 539674001 HFsyFageyEarvy FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT

10 39675001 HE - Rt SPRING

1 081005070 1ol 4ps O RING, P5

12 025710232 HeSHHRF 17476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

i3 025710232 HeSHHrF17476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

14 048040342 Tih A 7E4 ' RETAINING RING, E4
415 539676121 RE R R R FEED SHAFT

16 $3967702% 14 %11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

17 539678021 N E AT B PN FEED SHAFTBUSH, L

18 530562000 IIREE WASHER

19 048090342 1Er 47789 RETAINING RING, E9

20 539673001 NAZ YT ARLLTH CAP -

21 081020070 1ou - 7rn QO RING, P20

22 060400612 3|48 > FM4XE SCREW, BIND M4Xe

23 546831001 NEFLE-E S8 FEED BAR ASSY

24 $38312050 tyagsrrrsuhod= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

25 142628001 2124~ U 4950200y FEED ROCK CRANK RING

26 $39683000 15 UEgrhrdv FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK

27 539684021 NFzUEshravrIy FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 ey bss5— SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 1|75 ESaX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 1| H % WASHER

a1 004350812 1] +4%235x%8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
132 012400832 1{7+ET4ax8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 S42042021 1yadsUoF MAIN FEED ARM

134 018061632 H7+HL bex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X16

35 539773001 LV AV R B i ) MAIN FEED LINK ASSY

36 533690021 1|F#H % WASHER

37 523360001 1|#E W h5xis BOLT, MI5X15

38 502573000 I ES WASHER

39 539691001 Tl5Y b5 NUT, M5 .

40 539763051 N FEYES UG FYLTT73 DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1| 7FEL ReXi6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

41 539690021 1| FH % WASHER

42 523360001 11#£ L bsx1s BOLT, M5X15

43 $20523000 HEAVE- £ DV ol g i FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

44 520524000 217 FdATFFA1 FEED BAR GUIDE

45 520525001 HF 1844 T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 4|4 A2 Va0 — M SCREW, SEAL M4X10

a7 $20526000 JjEy 14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 4(7HHE raxa— A BOLT, SOCKET M4XB S5EAL

49 (025040132 AeSHFHRLH9a WASHER, PLAINS 4

50 539692021 HHFmFIoevyiey Dif. FEED ADJUSTING LINK

51 520543101 HEEE V3 SCREW, M5

52 520544000 KRSy Lit— DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER

53 018061432 |7+ F bexta BOLT, SOCKET MeX14
878-V6A-202

14




£ . 3 U B8{%/ Fead mechanism

57
67 55
Q)
698 Y
70—®

- L

15

878-V6A-202




E. 3! Bk / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QY EuAd NAME QF PARTS RV
54 539593021 1M EyFasnevyL-732 DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1|7+ b6 d NUT, ROUND M6
58 520547001 L i—iia SPRING
56 081005670 1loV > Fows O RING, PWS
57 047502542 T2 71) B aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
58 520554001 T EsuaATUL4 DIF. STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2lAsS— COLLAR
60 018061632 2| 7#HE N FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
61 525818001 21F Y L/i-X by STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2181 > Fa5xs SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2> FHARE 135 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
64 $39694021 IRV ES KNQB, SCREW
65 539635001 1Y bx¥ SET SCREW
66 520560001 IESZAE X 8 F WASHER, FLAT SPRING
67 520561001 f|lvrvQFaAIEYRT SCREW, MICRO ADJUSTING
68 546895001 s 20F3EVa YN STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 im0 ave vy SPRING, MICRO ADJUST.

70 048040342 Tk ATES RETAINING RING, E4
7 523628051 IRV LAV AR VRV R, o I § FEED DOG SETTING BASE

A2 §23621101 1|#n k35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8 '

73 $23612001 1w bHas—73 SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ 56%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6Xb
75 X HEEE LIV E MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 1|11 2 ¥238.56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1]# L +35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 b4 MW Fadsun DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 1{#Jb b 35%X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 TNy ohnii—93 ECCENTRICWHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 1A= ARK-Y COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 2|y A x¥axie SCREW, MaxX10

83 §20527001 1MNWrisxl1z OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 523453001 2iF TIN5y —ib SCREW, PAN M3X5 SEAL
"""""""""""""""" T ESSE ST T T T T T T T[S FOR NEW SYNTHETICFIBER > mT
3-2 S36864001 1|55V ko3 RATCHET ASSY

3-2-1 047301042 27 UrdE. PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
878-V6A-202

16




G.EAR - TAABER/ Knife mechanism

< /NEY A/ FOR SMALL TYPE >

15-6

< A XK/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

13 11-210-2

92 14 16-2 12

878-V6A-222

17



4

G. A X T A XEBER/ Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY N NAME OF PARTS
1 546936001 Y747 Z90YE7 3| UPPER KNIFE CRANK RQD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 2| 7FFIN b axis 80OLT,SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1|0 Fax16 BOLT, MG6X16
1-2-2 118735002 1|FH%R WASHER
1-3 523342001 1|7+ 4 14xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 N REFS S irisE UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 HEPS YR DUST SEAL
4 533704021 Ty 722 4500 UPPERKNIFEBUSH L
5 $39677021 1A %1117 BUSH, 11.11-17
0 523619001 L R ek I SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2{PFETEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
8 520574001 TG TARAEHEFY b NUT
17 520591101 REEEF M & R LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|+ ~16X8 SCREW, PAN M6&X8
19 539707001 HoRAZPDYFEAST A LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2| ~aExs SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 ¥ 1|28 4R LOWER KNIFE
25 539708001 HVEEF S & LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 117500812 T|FE I b5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 HVEEFS R R & A SPRING
28 539709021 HVES T SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1]/31 > FmMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X8
"""""""""""""""""""" T [<FARES®E S T [<FORPLAINKNIFES T
9-1 520589101 o242 8% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 14 ~2a8X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 TeZ¥dzrana WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 T2 AR UPPER KNIFE
16-1 523621101 1{H w358 BOLT, M3.5X8
<@ H> <FORSMALLTYPE >
56| 530890000 | 1|97x% | UPPERKNIFE |
""""""""""""""" T [<EAZESES T [<FORANGLEKNIFE> T
9-2 520580101 o2 x48% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 1|F~N2amMax2s SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 ez Hxdra7y WASHER, PLAINL 4
12 520577001 17244 T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 1|97 AT 14 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
i4 025030132 MNes¥hrasa WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1hy A28k R ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1] F~N23x%a SCREW, PAN M3X4
<t T gLy > < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 MRS ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 $20579101 V| ho ARG ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
152 _____ | 520898101 | _ t|nosxmmmy | ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE |

878-V6A-222



H . _kJb—/<B8{#%/ Over looper mechanism

<HENAV Tk
JEXTRA HIGH LIFT >

&—13

878-V6A-307
19




H._JL—/3F8{% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE _ [qQ'ty ! NAME OF PARTS RM
<RELH-FR> <FOR STANDARD >
1 $46937001 1|77 r—180Y ¥7 35 OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, S
<NLUT . BALUTME> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
1 ___|546840001 | 1|77/4—10Y F7 IHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1177 018401622~ 4[F+Futaxic - |l BOLT,SOCKETM4X16 7777 o
1-2 523346101 1|7 FHIL b EX145 Y X BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 2IAY FILFEA ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 T2 g011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 A5 110117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 o T—risy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 Hevras-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7 FET6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 HEEES WASHER
8 017060812 1|# 4 k6x8 BOLT, MbX3
""""""""""""""""" <X E S E W TN U T v E > [<FORSTANDARD R HIGHLFT>""" 7 1
9 546896001 o Th—r% a7 35H OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 732y & X385 SET SCREW, M4X5
<ENTYUTHFA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
K 546901001 T2 T—r%ay IE OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
113 012400432 1|7HEZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
-1 17 §23342001 | HFrrAvaxs [ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)MAX5 ™™~~~ 777 7] ]
9-1-2 546833001 T %Y %40 F6X16 -|BOLT, {5/P WASHER) M&X16
9-1-3 155162001 HAN—¥ SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 [ 1|7 Ih—NTF 1A HT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 | 2i» Ax¥3xas SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 2TV R—KF2F LTI OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2{FF3kI +6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
11 155247000 | 1{gRb2-n DUSTSEAL
12 X TR OVER LOOPER, A
15 523611101 HWFeF1AZNAFEALS POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 |  2|/¢1 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-V6A-307

20




J . TN —/<E4%/ Under looper mechanism

/ FOR 3 THREADS >

< 3&HA

"§78-V6A-308

21



J. T — /YR /Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y b AT " NAME QF PARTS RM
<ZgLg-F. N1} T rE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT>
1 S46943001 1loan—ay ro 2isH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-SH
<ENTYTRE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

T $46944001 | 1|y sn-sovFs 3 UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-E
11 018401622 |  4[Fr#iataxis [l BOLT, SOCKETM4axi6  ~ o
2 012060632 2|7+ e S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi6X6
3 520598000 2lav k7L KA ROD STOPPER
5 546904001 1ogn—riss UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 1|47 % WASHER
7 017060812 1|# 1 roxs BOLT, M6X8
8 $39728021 122111118 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 $39677021 1220111197 BUSH, $1.11-17
10 155247000 ez bo—n DUST SEAL
11 520625151 Hog by Yo UNDE LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 7% 3L Fsxia BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1]z~ — 1 SPACER
14-1 520626001 12 & —r¢ UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 1151 2 F3.5%X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
16 060350812 1§54 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
17 158722002 L EYY WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
"""""""""""""" T lesRMAS T TTT[<FORPITHREADS > o
14-2 520627001 1o am—1s UNDER LOOPER
878-VEA-308

22



=12),—/S88{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

K.Z

878-VBA-309

23



K. &R/ — /YE{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |gTy LA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 539729021 | 1|¥rdovees LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 539732021 IEDErE LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 539733001 ey rns— SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 | 2|7+ eSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 529102001 | 1|{¢>Favrrvoa LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 $39734021 | 1|#>dwszs LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
8 $39690021 HETES WASHER
9 021500216 | 1|222+Y b5 NUT, 2 M5
10 $20640001 4o dwsnyde LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
11 $20641001 NEPESS: SHOULDER SCREW 5
12 531881101 Wnrdvgsasys SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 | 1]|7+Hu texia BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
12-2 155162001 1|z~— SPACER
14 544935001 | 1lz=vzeanrmszs D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
14-1 018061432 | 1|7+ Hn rexia BOLT, SOCKET M&X 14
14-2 155162001 | 1|zx~—+ SPACER
15 544937001 H=vamhoyssss D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
16 544939001 Hosampemzssy D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
17 062300612 | 1]+~73x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 §23360001 |  1]#L ksxis BOLT, M5X15
19 539690021 | 1|v¥#x WASHER
20 $20649051 |  1{t€rTuv4 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 $39741021 |  1|H#>=ivo 24 0F LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F
22 539742021 1|€rgusy s LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 1552610001 1|42 +3—n DUST SEAL
24 $20652001 | 1l=vamhsi—rokng D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 523614101 |  1]75 > ¥ #n hsx1a BOLT, M5X14
26 148782001 |  1{z~—+ SPACER
27 $20653001 | 1|=vzos -t D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 |  1|/5 > F35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 $20654001 ~riFaseyyHz WASHER
30 $23456101 1|+ ~225%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
878-V6A-309

24



L. #&8ME8 R4 / Lubrication

[{n)
o

36-1

878-V6A-350

25



L. #&5eEBEaR / Lubrication

REF.NG. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS R
1 520655101 R E A WORM
2 012500536 2{7FES5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 523366001 1NAh5-— ‘ COLLAR
4 520656101 1 rASERLTHE PUMP ASSY
a1 520657001 Tt —dask = WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|7+ EFaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520658001 PRy o—-g—-93 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520660000 1|HeTFor—2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661000 1|#HeTa174 CAP, PUMP BODY
4-6 520662100 1A'y OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 1|asE7F4T FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4|+ ~33.5%10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 175> vv— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 75w dar—iix SPRING
4-11 523460001 1|+ ~26x5 SCREW, PAN MEX5
5 081008070 floYps O RING, P8
6 018061432 27w kX4 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
17 568957001 1t s F QIL FEEDING PIPE
'8 508956100 MELLT NG — OIL FILTER
-19 081044070 1ol 4paa _ O RING, P44
10 512987002 T|F1h7t08-745 CAP, QIL FILTER
i1 gBo400812 3|80 2 Fvaxa SCREW, BIND M4X8B
12 546905001 Nz Fa—Jda 3 QILTUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2|z Fa~F A HE STOP RING
14 520199001 tnfznqg 7 y¥s OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 fiinrans7Fuxs OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 HFahansrys OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1151 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 ARG PA a2 QIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 E P e OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668100 IRFAVE BV E i ¥ 2 NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 $20669000 17Tk FELT
26 (60400812 1]7¢4 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 $20671000 1|7 3&E100 WICK, L= 100
29 520180001 2|F 1Ty F OIL FEEDING PIPE
- 130 §20200001 ez mFz—7F OILTUBE, L=370
32 525879001 HE i A b o TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 18 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 520392000 H7IIL FELT
35 525526000 1k PIN
36 543523000 HT A - E FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 EE SN EgE E OIL FILTER
36-2 543521000 1oOHESD FILTER, D
878-V6A-350

26




M %EFB{% / Thread tension

141 17 184
444 45 40141

65— \/‘l At E
& « 348tA/ FOR 3 NEEDLES >
73——. "' 69
? %' : 7 5-2 44.2 402 38-2
74 70 P )
3
4
878-V6A-418

27




M . %IRFER / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE |q'TY L ErAd NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520672001 o2t rPesgt MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2|74 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
5-1 520693001 AV ER P #1 NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE
8 520675001 HFI T VYIS ETPLFo TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
] 520676051 Al hFaAY LKy TENSION STUD
10 $20677000 A4 +FAILHFITINL TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 glrrF a3 TENSION DISC
12 110832009 A4+ FASIHFTING TENSION DISC FELT
13 . 144103009 Al b FIYLHFHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14-1 520678001 HER T - 24t I TENSION SPRING, L -
14-2 $32276001 11 bFay ozl TENSION SPRING, LL
15 520679001 21 rFIY LM TENS!ON SPRING, M
17 520681000 AF IRz I H R WASHER
18-1 520682103 T bFI5 2+ k() TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 g rFa 52+ b oki) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
18-3 520682104 A bFaY by b &) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 520682102 T4 FF352FY IR TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 1=t b PP LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 1754 > Fmaxs SCREW, 8IND M4X8
121 146592001 2 p Pt T THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2l7re3ax32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 11 rPoF1FEA THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2|12 FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 Hogn—1ig b7oF 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 1 on—ng P PoF 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2] 2 2 Taxs SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 1 —nssEuR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1o an—183 EVR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 115 2 FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
3 521135001 =iz LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|78+ KMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 52113700t 1= 281 b7 2 M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 1| Fmsig p T+ TL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1|71 > Bmaxs ' SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 1Noan—ind b P 1L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38-1 521127801 NYA PP+ 1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
139 060400612 11151 > K M4XE SCREW, BIND M4X6
+0-1 $21126001 NNLUAS rToF18 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B8
141 060400612 1{754 &~ FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 $21130051 1INV rFrESA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2|81 L FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44-1 521125001 AU TP+ TA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 128 > R Max6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 AV E N 5 % V- S NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|P+r 2 xv318 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 1nvus vtz ns— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
149 520690001 IAUE S &+ At SPRING
50 520691001 HAVESE L b e NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520743001 RV ES L b NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1/ > ¥ M3XE SCREW, BIND M3X6
53 520694001 23 b T LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
54 060400612 1]+ 2 ¥ Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
55 520695001 1oLt P rngT THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 520696001 N1 rPoFt N THHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
57 060400612 1741 2 ¥ M4XE SCREW, BIND M4X6
58 520697001 1OLFIH 43S rTHv LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 520698121 1A rFaAYTFEY TENSION STUD
60 144504001 2[4 b Pty THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 158782101 1FLFrvawnz PRE TENSION SPRING
878-V6A-418

28



M SE§FBE{R / Thread tension

18-3 184

14-1 17 181

1 .
o 4.1 45 40141 r
WTQ @\/@ C)

? L @@-@ 38-1 39 Y,
ks

48 49 50 51 52

57 55
}Ti
62 61 @
@@ 59 58
I
72__9 @1\, 71
N
) \
68— \‘“\ 66
<@>—-67 '
64— 63
e %L%

£ < 344K/ FOR 3 NEEDLES >
" @f > | mE: 44 40 38-2
-2 -2 -2 -
'Iz 70 7 ol .
5
878-VBA-418

29




M . %% / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY EwAd , NAME OF PARTS

62 155510001 il rFaoFvE TENSION NUT

63 $39756021 11 r i p o THREAD HANDLER BRACKET

64 028050242 1334 H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

65 $20342001 1o zva SHOULDER SCREW, M4

66 520701001 1|52 Es 1 rtie THREAD HANDLER

67 $39757001 1|h5- COLLAR

68 060401412 1|7¢1 > FMaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14

69 150813001 IR At SPRING

70 062350612 i+~ M3ISXE SCREW, PAN M3.5X86

71 $20702001 2l s Er s Py A THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE

72 $20158101 2|+~ T25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

73 $20703051 1oFrEry 3 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

74 $23452002 27+ Jax3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2

75 520707001 1oLt b7 F 1A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE

76 | 060400612 | _1\/{f~¥maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

""""" SIRNAS TTTTTTTTTTILFOR FINEEDLES >

5.2 $30121001 AU 7 oF 13N NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE

38-2 -| 530122001 Unutsr7erq1e 'NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C 3-NEED.

40-2- ¢ 521129001 | “inuw p s+ ad ] NEEDLESFHREAD'GUIDE, B - '
I AYVES Y%L 0 S NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A

A44-2 §21128001

878-VEA-418



P . 43842 / Needle cooler

J

oy
e ©

o

S —
=)

‘ W

r
l
|
|
I
I
1
|
\

878-V6A-124

Q.74 U MBI / Serging attachment

878-VBA-236

3




P, $48EIBER / Needle cooler

_REF.NO. CODE__ lqTv A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520468001 RIS 70 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 $20469000 EESEE S FELT SUPPORT
1-2 $20470000 |  1|7Tabi FELT, L
1-3 $20471000 t[7zovrs FELT,S
1-4 502874001 HavEs PIN
1-5 150307000 73k WICK, L= 140
1-6 §20456000 | 1|E=AF1-7T55 VINYL TUBE, 55
1-7 520459000 | 1|y Uarzri8qL SILICONE TANK, L
1-8 520460000 | 1|y yargerv74% CAP, SILICONE TANK
2 523418002 | 2|3 A% J4x5 SCREW, M4X5
3 060401012 | 1174 > KM4x10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
' 4 025040132 | 1|e3¥#Hzyava WASHER, PLAIN S 4
5 520461101 I PYEPE PRV SILICONE TANK ASSY, U
5-1 $20464000 | 1|¥VUarariu SILICONE TANK, U
5-2 520460000 | 1|¥Uarsv474 CAP, SILICONE TANK
5-3 $29933000 | 1|7IJbL FELT, L
5-4 $29934000 | 1|7TJvbs FELT,S
5-5 S20467001 HZZArFHT A4 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
) 6 062401012 |  1|+~aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-VEA-124
Q.#H AU EREER / Serging attachment
REF.NO. CODE __ |aQ'TY Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532140001 UEEEEDREEEE EDGE GUIDE ASSY ‘
1-1 523896101 1| ¥as€ruyrqg EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 523773001 182594 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 HGES#: £ WASHER, SPRING
)1«4 523897001 HPELEIYNEL SR EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
/11-5 021400212 | 1|23+ Yta NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 1jZ by STOPPER ,
1-7 062300512 | 1]|F+~z3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146600001 WrFHHYTAYE EDGE GUIDE
- 1-9 062350612 | 1}#~am3sx6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
' 2 062401012 1iF~NTmaxto SCREW, PAN M4X10
t
878-V6A-236

32



R. 575 —&E8#% / Rufiling attachment

e — — ———— — — —— T il S——  —
—— ——— — — —— S i T— — ——  WTTT— . “

)
|
|
|

2-1-13 2-1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8

=]
=
"
&4"/

==

4
] gzq-m

2-1-242 25
2-1-3 214

4 21
L8

2-1-17 2-1-18

— e e —— e s e

e
1

2-1-27—?

2-1-15

‘878-VBA-940

33




R. 5 75 —&&BfF /Ruffling attachment .

REF.NO CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS Rt
2 530304001 HWZ75—-7% RUFFLER PARTS SET
2-1 521293001 N5T75~vaF7i RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSY
2-1-1 $21294001 HERE & it R RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 §21295001 HEE L SSYNY, X5 RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 EREAS 7K SPRING BASE
2-1-4 §23777101 Qravxvyer L2 T8 SET SCREW, M@
2-1-5 520676051 N EFII RSy TENSION STUD
2-1-6 S23775001 IRERRIZAE S SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 11FIgenzyT¥HT WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 1|1 bFIHFy - TENSION NUT
2-1-9 521296001 HEE L et RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 NI4T FH2 WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2iF~03xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 HUSTFS~waFrUvsdoS RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 $21306001 P SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 2|82 H% WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 ISR R S AP o RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
_j2-1-186 062400812 t|F~maxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
;2-1-17 521299001 HEE & v s CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
“12-1-18 $23651002 2{7FESexeRv A SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M6EX5:~
2-1-19 521300001 e FbUdr4s HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 T+ b3 28 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 - ~amMaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 224y ba NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 e FILEF LR SPRING
2-1-24 $21302001 1| ¥4z 8A AR U SPRING, PLATE (1))
2-1-25 162400612 1|+~ Maxs SCREW, PAN M4Xa
2-1-26 5213303001 E R -l A 1) SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|F~23.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 115235 - COLLAR
2-2 018401632 1|7+ #Hn b maxis BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 {|7+Ki baxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 v FLe+oa RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 2{ AR axs SCREW, M4X5
2-6 523779001 TNy ER HANDLE
2-7 021060302 1+v 326 NUT, 3 Mé&
2-8 102707002 21 H 3 WASHER, PLAIN 4
y ,
6 $30137011 157544 TL2F2T3 RUFFLING DEVICESET
6-1 521310001 HEME & Sl CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 I 0 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1lE>6.35 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 174 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2|+ ~NT3.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 IR SR I R WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 R AVE S s B e FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 AlF p3L S NUT,3MS
6-8 $23774001 HEPESER SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 $21315001 1reY Fma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 12224 ra NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 71y —2byni- WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 1|7+ S4xa SETSCREVW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6-13 523349001 b= Fasey 14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 21751 > FM4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
6-45 011502012 2| r AR TUsX0ES SET SCREW, {FT) M5X20
6-16 021500312 2132+ ks NUT, 3 M5
878-V6A-940

34



7 5 —EEB% / Ruffling attachment

< %A/ FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED > 3-1

e T e e e — — U AN Wit et e e ot ity i,

3-1-1-12 3-1-1-13 3-1-1-12 3-1-1-14

e v r— ———— AL bt . e ——n T S r— ——— AT Al et e,

(IS~
o ﬁl’ “g@ -2-1- 3-2-1-10

3-2-1-9

35

878-V6A-940




H

R. 5 77 —&BRRE/Ruffling attachment
REF.NO CODE Q7Y B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
< EILE > < FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

341 530135101 1 EsFaseyey b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 $21373101 My EFaAsEy 23 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1|e¥7PF3assssy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521375001 Haavey KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 NeHFFFUEF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2| n 5 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 HeHFPHFEFIIs KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 WP+ MNARTEISTHES SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1e¥TFFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1|H£» +axis BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 1NEFTFLI- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2{#0L +6.35X10 BOLT, $M6.35X10
3-1-1-11 521377001 1 e#EFFL/A-—15 SPRING

-13-1-1-12 521378001 rEFVER ¥ ] COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 41 L F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X 10
3-1-2 521379001 Hes¥rFFley CONNECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 2|23 F v ha NUT, 2 M4

) ESCR.L 062401012 | _ 4lr~amaxo SCREW, PANMAXI0, . . o\ o oo oo

<£IH > < FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >

3-2 530135102 1M EYFITEIEYF DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 1M EFareyvaFs i DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 ey FFaassnr KMNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3.2-1-2 521375001 =02 KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 IeFFPFYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2% b 6.33X10 BOLT, SM&.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 HeHFPHFETyIs KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7+ A5T6359KS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 1e¥F7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1L 8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 $21376001 1= YA KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2{FE N F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 §21377001 HeFFFLIT—11Z SPRING
3-2-1-12 $21378001 2Haavs 27 COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 4% b 1 5.35%10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-2 5213871001 1iegF7FFULT CONNECTING BAR

~J3-2-3 021400202 22y Y b4 NUT, 2 M4

) 3-2-4 062401012 A|F~3MEX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-VG6A~340

36




— 3B B8R / Ruffling attachment

277

R.

< NAEXZ PIPING >

————— oo b

878-V6A-940

37



R. S 7 % —%EEM&/Ruffling attachment

REF.NO, CODE Q'TY I NAME OF PARTS
5 530303001 HTAS B =2 FA TN R PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 WF=F71vd-73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 IV EEE) SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1HFHZ WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 1NF~TF 748215 SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 N rFIToFYE _ TENSION NUT
52 . 101118001 21T AT % 4.5%20 WOGOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 521318000 N IALE LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|+~ axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
5-5 025040232 AL A By X e By ¥ WASHER, PLAINM 4
S-6-1 520131009 HAbaFdI75 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 119 A 3 PWAT6-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 tl4 b 7K SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 2 +2 T ET4I1X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.,1X20
5-8 525019001 NS~ K4or LAPPER BASE
53-9 §23651002 2iTF ESEXETHR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2R R BRI CPE Ry -y S RUEFLER GAUGE A§§\"’ """"""""""""""
</S{ELFH> - <.FORPIPING >.
o A S SR A A i S ST | E’ELN@BP_F_F_LEBP_&Q@_E_&%S.}’ _______________
7-1 X IR EAY I X A NEEDLE GAUGE ASSY
7-2 * tinuga NEEDLE PLATE
7-3 * I Em: Sl PRESSER FOQT ASSY
7-4 ¥ ooty )ras MAIN FEED DQG ASSY
7-5 ¥ 11 Fd2 s DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
442(~24,5420 4420~25,5420 4420-34,5420
Fik £ix FiL ESH B =i
Semi— Fuli- Serni— Fyll- Semi~ Full~
REF.NQ| Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged Submerged
S05—1a3°77v~/RUFFLER SET §30298201]S31109201}530295202{ 531109202 530298203 531109203
575 —45— 452 /RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30296001 — 530296002 v |530296003 o
575—%93/RUFFLER ASSY 2 |s30304001 — o — — T —
HESFagtvy/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1530135101[S30135102[530135101|S30135102|530135101{530135102
S5 HIL R 73 /RUFFLING DEVICE SET & |sa0137011 — o — — —
4420-35,5420 4430-55.5430 4430-56,5430
EN =ik o =R Fil =ik
Semi— Full~ Semi- Full- Semi~ Full-
MEFNO| Submerged | Submergsd | Submarged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
555 —_ 354w F/RUFFLER SET 530298204|531109204§530288205(531109205]530298206| 531105206
St —1, 7% /RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 1530295004 — 1530286005 — S30296006 —
575 —H3Z/RUFFLER ASSY 2 [s303p4001 4o — — — -
FRSFgHtry 4y /OIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |S30135101]830135102{530135101{830135102}530135101}530135102
B FH L F995/RUFFLING DEVIGE SET 8 |sagiazon|  — — — - -
4620-35,5820° 4630-55,5630 4630-56,5630
EX ik B3 2in EX EN
’ Semni— Full~ Semi~ Fuli- Semi- Fuli—~
REFNO{ Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submergsd | Submerged
P 5725 —23A79yk/PIPING RUFFLER SET 30286204/ 5311 10204§530299205]531110205]530289206]| 531110208
P. 525—5—J2/PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 830297004 - $30297005 — - |530297008 e
575—72/RUFFLER ASSY 2 530304001 — - — — —
HESF3rot 4 yb/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 7 15301351011S30135102(530135101|530135102}530135101 (530135102
INAE 4 1 U3 /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 1530403001 — — [ — —
SOS—F YT 202 3/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 1530137011 — —_— — — —

878-VBA-940



T. S w/—{#% / Lapper mechanism

< N »F 4 A/ FORBINDING >

e

8

@

39

878-V6A-239




T. 5w /X—ER/Lapper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RivY
LT TB> < FOR BINDING >
4 529824000 115 vri—89 3(7 - 7i88mmA) |LAPPER ASSY, 8 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 8mm)
4 529827000 | 119 y/i—107 3(7 — 74 10mmA]) |LAPPER ASSY, 10 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 10mm) __ | _
5 529835001 TR LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
6 523418002 1|3 % % vaxs SCREW, M4X5
7 529831000 1F-—77o+193 LAPPER GUIDE ASSY
8 060400612 1)51 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-VBA-239

40




Z . 2 REB{R / Accessories

"FTa R
/ OPTION PARTS "

65

69 71 72 70 68

© FEROPBHEIZEET S EBHVET.

@ The details of included accessories are subject io change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

©® Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V6A-210
41



7 . TESEE{% / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bt NAME OF PARTS RV
1 2|3 venuygs NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 X Bl L NEEDLE, DCX27
4 # oo xR LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
5 101572101 1N & &$¥7255%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 S01943001 TehTHFZITT16 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 18R 7 Hg ZiF2 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|67 Ky Zsths HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 523356001 11497 3 L > F8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 S46907001 1| AHERLF5X6 DOHBLE WRENCH, 5X6
12 520723001 TaHzL78 WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 ERNSSPE -STAN PINCETTE
14 524473000 R E THREADER
18 506701000 1|Edr7—-43 POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 I E S s OIL TANK
24 142262001 1|4 Ur7 2 CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 1|2JVoewRKY2H0 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 Hb2To4y HEAD PLATE
29 535997001 414 2 XN b axss BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 4172 .3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
432 028080242 Ak Y i x2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 -
33 021080106 417+ b1 a8 NUT, 1M8 7
34 520719600 A1 7w 3 CUSHION
39 S06704001 1|%)awx4n |
40 520769000 t|vg-d FUNNEL
41 144225002 HirsFHhi— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 ERE iy B N RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 I[FEH o Th RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 14X~ 1—- T3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3ITIEY X T81X13 WOOD SCREW, ROCUND M4a.1X13
58 $23353001 N4 RAa—21—pHHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 21FRaMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
a0 025040332 2l H¥HRF14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538645001 1| phil-7 2 BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|+ ~a6x14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1|d4+37 RURBER CAP, 3.7
- 168 5089561Q0 ERRFEP T e
169 147893009 a4z 7HF 7318 0 |emeee——
Jo 021400106 | 2|rvr1vza [
171 0624014086 2iF~aaxia e
72 116016001 s [ ee——
91 520118151 1 AFXA AR TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 11254 2 KM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
< OPTION PARTS >
39 S06704001 T frmemmm s SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 1 jommmmm - OIL FILTER
69 147893009 g B TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2 e NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 2 | SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2 [remmmn e PEDALSTOPPER
878-V6A-910

42




7 . HE R BEE% / Accessories

42-1:7-1
- o ——42-1-19-2
42-1-18-1—@@ 191y g
T TN T T T N
42117 — 42415

. |
!

) ’ B e 7A T A
42;é12 //J 11424149 /@——42-1-2'0-3

42-1-18-1 Ve @y— 42-1-18-4

42-1-20-1 42441 — g 42-1-19-3
42.1.20-2 -9
. L 42-1-10-1
4215 42-1-19-1 g
42-1-3
42-1-2 42-1-10-2
4211 ¢ 42-1-10-3
42.1.23-1 =
42.1-13 2112-146
2-1-21-
42.4.21-2—F |

:@9

=2 Jup

BRE BR

W%{{ Ja

SHYTAITHOY)
RERRRE
Ty = 02 00 =~ U

(a3]
f?‘-

o
Jom
[,

(@2
P
[=<]

i
!

e

(=]
-P T 3
«

© MEROPMIETTLS_LBHUET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V6A-910
43




7 . ktESLER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE  |qQTY By Ad NAME OF PARTS Y
42-1 $29855109 14 b2 F 412 ISDTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF
42-1-1 150180001 S5l 5¥3 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-1-2 150182000 5{XF ey b SPOOL MAT
42-1-3 126863001 5lz7-nsvige SPOQL CUSHION
42-1-4 502775001 WA TZT Y b A PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-1-4-1 150206002 11eS¥H 218 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-1-4-2 S38648001 116A 7+ bUSHE NUT, U5/8-28
42-1-5 S04109001 HEAY b st i THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-1-6 142999101 HER Y AF et THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-1-7 540640001 HNasant7svy 7% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-1-7-1 150174000 1asasvyy7 COLUMN CAP
42-1-8 156112003 1|33 a1 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-1-9 150173003 HasLvyafsh COLUMN JOINT
42-1-10 521798001 Slzd—nzvey b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-1-10-1 150179002 HEE AT SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-1-10-2 028050246 5|/ # 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-1-10-3 021500106 slizasvrs NUT, 1 M5
5,2-1-11 150185009 e rrerrhnyg— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

2-1-12 138843001 1S THEIYET JOINT

2-1-13 150188009 Mz F—mmg—HHIa $PQOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-1-14 $02778002 BT Y SPOOL HOLDER, 2 ‘

42-1-15 502786002 1|Z2LY EALfi~F 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-1-16 502779009 1R F =k H—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-1-17 502788009 1ary EnvH-233 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-1-18 540641001 12AF—ns725eY ba SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-1-18-1 021500106 al1v L+ bs NUT, 1 M5 ‘
42-1-18-2 $37038001 1|+~ E3¥sxia SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-1-18-3 537037001 1|l¥~ak5¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-18-4 062501406 21+ ~T5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-1-19 540642001 MNaF—nT725€Y 8 SPQOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-1-19-1 021500106 212V bs NUT, 1 M5
42-1-19-2 537038001 1|+ ~aesHsxia SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-1-19-3 537037001 1lFr~aes¥9aE2 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-20 540643001 g —yEF2TEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-20-1 | 014060632 217+ b ABXEY E 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-1-20-2 021500106 113 24Y b5 NUT, 1 M5

2-1-20-3 537037001 1|+~ S5 Y532 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M5X32

-1-21 540644001 Wm g~V EF 551 b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
142-1-21-1 021500106 1M1 a+v bs NUT, 1 M5
42-1-21-2 031452206 1{=ILE 7 85%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-1-21-3 062501006 1|4 ~z5%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 HINHTT—F8Y b FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 $20721001 HreToredx HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 alnozvLFaTENLL BOLT
£4-3 $35997001 1|h o %#n raxss BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 1|# % 2300 1 8X55 BOLT, M8X55
o4-5 017085502 T1# Ik MBXS5 BOLT, MBX55
64-6 025080236 | 1t1lesyHzFzys WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 ARES P EFE: WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|V r1328 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|7 2.3x8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 $20722001 1#rg~va—rosTL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2050 L Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3{/¢1 > ¥ Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X3
878-V6A-910

44




Z . i@ RB31% / Accessories

42'2"20"2_g - 42.2-10-2 =
42-2-13 || ®———42.2-103 S 42-2-41

Fr—42-2-4-2 b

© MEROBMITIEET S EPHYET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires incius soni sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inciuidos pueden variar.

878-V6A-910
45




Z . (1B REER / Accessories

REF.NOQ. CODE |qTY Eo Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
42-2 $29864109 114 25415 T6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
42-2-1 150180001 Elmrys SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-2-2 150182000 BlrF—nwyh SPOOLMAT
42-2-3 126863001 BlzrF—nywiaL $POOL CUSHION
42-2-4 502775001 1A T2 58 Y bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-2-4-1 150206002 1es¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-4.2 538648001 1160 %V hUS/E NUT, U5/8-28
42-2-5 504109001 IER N o 4 ) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-2-6 $02783001 HEA S Pr T THREAD GUIDE, 6
42-2-7 $40640001 tlasanarsvy7us COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-2-7-1 150174500 UnSazsvyy7 COLUMN CAP
42-2-8 156112003 1135 417D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2-9 150173003 1lasavafrtb COLUMN JOINT
42-2-10 521798001 6|7z EY b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-2-10-1 150179002 6278 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-2-10-2 028050246 ARES S EVE WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-2-10-3 021500106 BlivaFY b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-11 150185009 A rFPoFIhNE— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

“N2-2-12 138843001 IR T VT JOINT = '
~#2-2-13 150188009 R T sk E—HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 1|x7=nkig—44z8 SPQOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
42-2-15 502779009 2|x7 =k A3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-2-16 S02788009 2|z vy RN H~-4 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-2-17 $40641001 HES SN T E T2 DAY SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-2-17-1 021500106 41132+ Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-17-2 $37038001 1+ ~TETFF5x14 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-17-3 $37037001 1]+ ~o 5 95%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 062501406 2|+ ~asx18 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-2-18 540642001 1NAF—NTo2T =Y IS SPOOQL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-2-18-1 021500106 2l12 2+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-18-2 $37038001 1|#~ak54#sx14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-2-18-3 $37037001 1|+ ~aE 3532 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-19 . | 540643001 RN g-vxF25EY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 2|7+ r ABXETES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} MEXE
42-2-19-2 021500106 HEPES DAY NUT, 1 M5
42-2-19-3 $37037001 1|+~ E545%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
142-2.20 S40644001 | - 24 —yEF3 Ty b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
2-2-20-1 021500106 21192+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
“42-2-20-2 031452206 | ~2|ws=4asxa2 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 062501006 2|F~m15x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
878-V6A-910

46



Gal . &'—UEpim—E 2« / Gauge parts List
— R (%) {—gﬂﬁfg) (fg-’%éﬁ) Em 575—H
A Thin Thin Medium | Mediumn Thick Exira Heavy . Rufiling
Application Az Py aFH 4 4
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
YTESA 0. 4020-33-S3F e
Sub-Class 401 Oggggg -34-53F 4030_2;_335
» _35.83F 4050-35-E2W | 4050-55-E3W 4420-25-S3F
S=Standard “24-52F -55-HaF EG-EAW
H=High-Lit -05.85F -36-H3F .57-H3F et
E=Exira High-Lift -37-HaF
$+ri (mm )
Needle'Gauge 2 ‘3 5 3 5 2
14 (fEE) '
Meedle { Q'ty ) 151474-011 (2} 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 {2} 151474-018 (2) 151474-014 (2)
2 $18304-101 519313-201 §519317-101 825557-001 519334-004 525548101
T | (519312-001) (S30971-001) { 519312-001 ) (st 940-001 ) { 519340-001 ) {S$19325-001 )
Presser Foot ﬁ '
Assy i<
#LF ‘
' (Presser Foot .F)
3 $29146-001 S529631-001 521104-001 529146-001 |
ik ASH = = -
Neadie Clamp
Assy
4 S25194-001 (2) | S20235-001(4) | S20231-001 (4) | $25200-001(3) | $19185-001 (5) | S25198-001 (4)
$HR $25195-001 {3} S20236-001 (5) $520232-001 (&) §25201-001 (5} | 519186-001 (6} £25199-001 (5)
S1H74-001 {4} S35651-001 (6) 520233-001 (6) 519187-001 {7}
Needle Plate S19475-001 {5) | S25196-001(7) | S25197-001(7)
§
o
5 S518221-201 520241-101 520239-101 519228-101 518224-201
g3k ) gl (519292-201 ) (S20242-101) (S20240-104 ) (519229-001 ) (518225-201 )

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(S33172-001 )
L

{ 520243-101)
H

(S19223-101 )

(519223101 )
F

( S33172-001 )
L

47

FRUSE
Main Feed Dog 25
ABE Y Cwm NN
(Chain Feed Dog)
6 $19245-001 $25566-001 519247-001
EE=RUE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 1.6 2.5
R F=vu i CRE=NN
7
LAR EAR AR 10 AR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knile
BAZ 144074-350 $20898-104 144074-350
Angle Knife
8 FAR (2) (3) $20583-001 { T=1.5)
LowerKnife  |c50800.001 { T=1.0 )| S20898-001 ( T=1.0)
T |iz.4,5) (4,5,6,7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5) Tal 5 $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
520682-001 { T=1.5 )| 520582-001 (T=1.5)
%v-;:r) ll_’o";lzr $20423-001 (4, 5) $20423-001 (3,4,5)
P 520421-001 M M $20429-001 520423-001
<$ L 520421-001 (8, 7){ S20421-001 (6,7 ) 0 M
—] ) L L
878-VBA




Ga2 . &'— VB —E R / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

#TF
(Presser Foot .F)

ZIrT— F—7H RAETZ75—R
Ba Ruffling: Taping Ruffling W / Piping
Application axH A% axH
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
BIO5R
Sub-Class 4530-54-S3F :
S=Standard 4420-35-S3F 4430-55-83F 4520-35-33F BB 4620-35-H3F 4630-55-53F
H=High-Llift 53-83F
E=Extra High-Lift
gt { mm )
3 5 3 5
Needle Gauge 3 5
:\liélg%%y ) 151474-014 (2) 151474-014(2) | 151474-016 (2} 151474-014 (2)
2 519321-101 $19326-101 $19330-201 S20882-201 $25550-001
el (519325-001 ) ( S30871-001 ) ( §30971-001 ) { $25553-001 }

Main Feed Dog
Assy
H Y
Main Feed Dog
’ #BrEY
.y ¢&hain Feed Dog

{ 533172-001 )
L

EISIE

(519223101 ) F
§19224-201 (6 )
( §19225-201 )
(533172-101)

{ S20243-101)
H

N _
o . 520404-001 520404-001 $20406-001
&I-lt}%ﬂ 34 il
Needle Clamp o
Assy
4 519497-001 (4) $19183-001 (5) 520235-001 ( 4) 520231-001 (4 ) 519182-001(5) 519183-001 £5 )
SHiE 519182001 (5) | S19184-001 (6} | S20236-001(5) | S20232-001 (5) S19184-001 (&)
$20233-001 (6)
Needle Plate ,
5 §19224-201 §19226-101 (5 520241101 $20239-101 S19224201 | 519226-101 (5)
o3k b HEde {S19225-201) | (S519227-101) (S20242-101 ) (S20240-101) | (S19225-201) | (St19227-101)

(819223-101 }
F

(S19223-101) F
$19224-201 (6)
($19225-201 )
(S33172-001 )L

{ $33172-001 }

6

EEEy W
Differential
Feed Dog

Af

|
HE

7
EARX
Upper Knife

LAZR
Upper knife
144074-350

8 TAX
Lower Knife

AVl

$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

9 EJ—s
Over Looper

520423-001
M

$20423-001 (4,5)
M
820421061 (6 )
L

520423001
M

878-V6A

48




Ga3 . '—JEm—ER / Gauge parts List
RA VT4 o~ () | —ibim () | RER | —iubEe — B
% Binding Thin Thin (% - FE) (3% - PE) (- &)
e Thin Medium Thin Medium Medium Thick
Application Ak 5%k (MEIYR) S (MELYR) S
4 Threads 5 Threads { For small type ) 5 Threads { For small type } 5 Threads
YTH SR 5020-33-S3F .
SubCiass | s700.34.50F | U Caeear | 5010-23-S2F 34-S3F | 5021-33-82F | S030-34-83F
S=Standard _ac. -24-52F -35-53F -34-32F i
H=High-Lift 35-82F 2482k -05-52F “a6-HaF -35-82F -56-HaF
E=Extra High-Lift e -37-H3F el
gt (mm ) 3 2 3 5
Needle Gauge
:\iiéiﬁ%ly ) | 151474014(2) 151474011 (2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (2)
2 525560-101 S19304-101 S30686-001 (3,4) | 519313201 S30594-001 (3,4) | S19317-101
: ( §19312-001 ) A Stitch Tongue | ($30871-001) | YA Stitch Tongue | (S19312-001)
AT $30588-001 530588-001
Presser Foot 530592-001 (5) $30597-001 (5)
Assy ¥ A Stitch Tongue W A Stitch Tongue
530593-001 3830593-001
ﬁI F i Fis
(Presser Foot .F)
3 $520404-001 529146-001 -
grik A48 1
Needle Clamp =y
Assy
4 $25202-001 {4) 525194-001 (2) 820235-001 {4} $19176-001 (3) $20231-001 (4)
P $25203-001 {5 ) $25195-001 ( 3 ) $20236-001 {5} | $19177-001 (4) | $20232-001 ({5)
‘ 519174-001 54) 535651-001 (6 } 519178-001 {5) 520233-001 (&)
Naedle Plate $19175-001 (5) 525196-001 {7 S25187-001 {7)
5 519221-201 520241-101 S$19221-201 52023911
3 UG (519222-201 ) ( 520242-101 ) { S19222.201 ; (520240-101)
Main Feed Dag (S33172-001) (S202§3-101 } { S33172-001 {519223-101}
Assy L
( FRUE .
Main Feed Dog) -
WY ’-”t—‘q\-
(Chain Feed Dog) .
S20244-001

49

6
EEEUS
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6
NN
7
AR J:)‘Z'
Upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350
E T4 é{ , (23 (3)
ower rnlie S20895-001 { T=1.0) $20899-001 ( T=1.0)
7 [520582001 (T=15) (3,4,5) (4,5,6,7) 520582001 { T=1.5 )|
$20582-001 { T=1.5) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
%Vﬁjf;';r S20424-001 (3,4,5) S20424-001 {4 5)
P $20423-001 $20422-001 B S20424-001 B
M A S20428-001 { 6,7 ) B $20428-001 (6,7 )
C c
878-VBA




Ga4d . 75— UIRG—E&R / Gauge parts List
—iRihiER (hE - F) BEMA EEYA
Hi Medium Thick Extra Heavy Extra Heavy
Application LY. %2 S5EH ( 8w A
§ Threads 5 Threads { For Vertical Pocket )
YIISR 54~
Sub-Class 5038_54 HEA 5050-55-E3W 5051-55-E3W
55-H3A 5050-33-E2W -56-
S=Standard -56-H3A -35-E2W Se-Eaw e
E-Exira High-Lif -57-H3A -57-
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 8 5
1
Niég%%y ) 151474-016 (2) 151474-018 (2)
2 {S18312-001} $25557-001 $19334-001 530525-001
mTiA { 519340-001) (519340-001) { S30532-001 }
Presser Foot
Assy

#HrF
(Presser Foot .F)

"> .. 521104:001 . - §21104-001
AR - E
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $20231-001 (4) $S25200-001 (3) 519185-001 (5; $19185-001 (5)
$H15 S20232-001 (5) $25201-001 (5) 519186-001 (6 519186-001 (6)
' $20233-001 (&) $19187-001 (7) | $19187-001(7)
Needle Plate $25197-004 (7)
5 535840-001 S19228-101
¥ 538595-001
U B ( 535991-001 } ($19229-001 ) -
Main Feed Dog (819223-101) (18220101 ) (87 am2a 101
Assy F F
EixUg
Main Feed Dog 25 25
I_ ] BB “:':l:__m\. FFavr—y 1'91;__Kj\‘
)am Feed Dog) Option parts
Y $25566-001 $19247-001 Trwy bA—YA
EERU M For Wat suit
Differential
Feed Dog a5
. R
1-“tm\ $38597-001
7
LAR HAR 10
Upper Knife Angle knife
BAX S20898-10t
Angle Knife
8 _FJ‘Z. $20583-001 ( T=1.5)
Lower Knife
\N . £20582-001 { T=1.5) -
9 M-
Over Looper $20428-001 520438-101
c G

878-V6A

50




Ga5 . &' — UER—EE / Gauge paris List

BT F
(Presser Foot .F)

525 F—7H
22523 SSHM Ruifling Taping
Applicaﬁon New SynthEtEC Fiber 5*% 5**
§ Threads 5 Threads
FToIR
Sub-Class
S=Standard 5050-35-S3F 5420-24-S3F 5420-34-33F 5430-55-83F 5520-34-S3F
HeHigh-Lift -25-53F -35-53F -56-H3F -35-83F
E«Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 2 3 5 3
1§ ()
Meedle ( Q'ty) 151474-039 (2) 151474-014 (2)
2 536875-001 525548-101 S19321-1H1 519326-1M1 $19330-201
] (S19312-001 ) (S19325-001 ) { S19325-001 ) ( $19325-001 ) { S30971-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FRUE
Main Feed Dog
HERYE
(Chain Feed Dog)

( S20243-101)
H

3 529145-001 520404-001
ik AR —
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S25198-001 (4) | $19497-001 (4) | S19183-001 (5) | S20235-001 (4)
$HE $25199-001 {5) | S19182-001 {5) | S19184.001 {6) | $20236-001 {5)
Needle Plate o o ([
B

©
5 S36871-001 519224201 5(13%252;7011 0(15)) {319241-101
: ( $36872-001 ) ( 519225-201 ) - 20242-101 )
3L il { §33172-001 § (519223101 )F | (520243-101)

S10224-201 {6)
(S19225-201)
(Sa3172-101 )L

6
=RV
Differential
Feed Dog

7
LAZR
Upper Knife

AR
Upper knife
144074-350

8 TAR
Lower Knife

AVA

S20582-001 (T=1.5)

9 kbi—1
Over L.ooper

§20424-004
B

§20424-00% (5)
B
$20428-001 (8)
c

§20424-01
B

51

878-V6A




Gab . 7'— U m—ER / Gauge parts List

F--7H BAELTS5T75—H RAT VR
R Taping Auffiing W / Piping Binding 3 —fRikiEE (5 - FE)
Application SEA sh% Sdck o hoades
5 Threads 5 Threads 5 Threads
pariE s 5530-54-83F
g ub-Class o oor | 5620-35-S3F | 5630-55-S3F | 5720-34-S2F | 6030-B5-H2F | 6030-BS-HAF
HeeHigh-Lft -56-H3F -56-H3F -35-82F .
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 5 3 5,22
1
Niélﬁ%ly y | 151474-016(2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (3)
2 $20882-201 525550-001 $25555-001 S255660-101 S25562-101
i { S30871-001 ) { §25553-001 ) ($19312-001 ) (519312-001 )
Presser Foot !..i‘f%=;
Assy il
WX F
7 ‘(Presser Foot .F)
N . f i
N~y S20406-001 520404-001 520406-001 S20404-001 529148-001
#rik A —
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 §20231-001 {4} S518182-001 (5) S19183-001 (5) §525202-001 (4). 525204-001 $31975-001
iR 520232-001{5) $19184-001 (6) §25203-001 (5)
$20233-001 {6}
Needle Plate )
5 520235-101 519224-201 . 519226-101 (5) §19221-201 520239-101

Fpk ) piEdg ( 520240-101 } { 519225-201 ) (S1g227-101 ) { S19222-201 } { 520240-101)

Main Feed Dog ( 519223~101 ) {533172-001) (519223101 }F { S33172-001 ) {519223-101)

A F $19224-201 (6) L F

ssy (S19225-201 )
U { §33172-001 )

Main Feed Dog 16 18
£ ) fRnR Y t ' tm
\ A"G)hain Feed Dog) e -K]\- 14

6 S20244-001 §19246-001 $20244-0H

ZEBR Y

Differential

Feed Dog

1.6 1.5 1.6
EmN bR Em NN

7

LAZ EAR

Upper Knife UPPET knife

144074-350
8 FTAR
Lower Knife
\ Il - 520582-001 (T=1.5)
9 EA—s

S20424-001 (5)

$20424-001 ( 4, 5
Over Looper 5 (45 spoara-cot a $20424-001 $20430-001
;\\, $20428-001 () B $20428-001 (8) B D
ey c C

878-V6A

52




Ga7 . &' —VEm—ER / Gauge parts List

&
Application

3FE 575 —HA
3 Neadies
Ruifling

VISR

Sub-Class
S=Standard
H=High-Lift

E=Exira High-Lift

6430-B5-H3A

g {mm)
Needle Gauge

5,22

18 (EE) .
Needle { Q'ty )

151474:014 (3)

2

i
Presser Foot
Assy

MTF
(Presser Foot .F)

$31981-001
( $19325.001 )

3

g1k AR
Needle Clamp
Assy

4

ik
Needle Plate

531973-01

et I [

5
YA
Main Feed Dog
Assy
EEUE
Main Feed Dog
HiBhR U
(Chain Feed Dog

$152256-101
(819227-101 )
( §19223-101 }
F

6
| #=BiEY &
Differential
Feed Dog

$19246-001

7

RAR
Angle Knife

S20896-101

8 TAR
Lower Knife

AVA

$20582-001 { T=1.5)

9 EA—ux
Over Locper

$20430-001
D

53

878-VBA




Wa. %S5 ~NJL / Warning labels

Mark, grounding

;&S A/ Warning labels 5% / Name of parts Size(rﬁm) Code
BEEESNIL-H 40 X 64 $38350-001
i zapel, operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
T.?:}mum;mmm ng"
= irnts cema e |
F—=ARY—7
b 12 $37060-001

878-VBA-052

54



351 /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page
500075000 |A -66 4 519229001 jGa5 -5 51 520240101 |Ga2z -5 48
501943001 |2 -7 42 Ga6 -5 52 Gas -5 51
502573000 |E -38 14 519245001 | Gal -6 47 Gaé -5 52
502606000 |A -3 2 Ga5 -6 51 520241101 [Gal -5 47
S02775001 |Z -42-1-4 44 : Ga6 -6 52 Gad -5 50

Z -42-2-4 46 519246001 |Ga3 -6 49 520242101 {Gat -5 47
502778002 |Z -42-1-14 44 Gad -6 50 Ga4 -5 50
502779009 {2 -42-1-16 44 Ga7 -6 53 5202431071 fGal -5 47
o o {Z -42-2-15 46 519247001.| GaG, -6 52 Gaz -5 48
502783001 {Z° -42-2-6. " | -46 519304101 |Gal = -2 | 47 . Gad -5 50
502786002 {Z -42-1-15 44 519307001 |D -50-1-4 12 520244001 |Ga2z -6 48
502788009 §Z -42-1-17 44 . D -50-6-4 12 Gas -6 51
Z -42-2-16 46 519308001 |D -50-1-5 12 Gab -6 52
502874001 |P -1-4 32 D -50-6-5 12 520245001 [Gal -6 47
504109001 [Z -42-1-5 44 519309001 |D -50-1-6 12 Gad -6 50
- Z -42-2-5 46 D -50-6-6 12 520305001 {A -2 2
506701000 |Z -18 42 519311101 {D -50-1-1 12 520306000 {A -5 2
506704001 1Z -39 42 D -50-5-1 12 520309101 §A - 11 2
Z -39 42 D -50-6-1 iz 520310001 §{A -13 2
507477009 {A -84 4 D -50-10-1 12 520311000 A -14 2
508956100 L -8 26 D -50-151 12 520313000 fA -20 2.
Z -68 42 519312001 |Gal -2 47 520314000 §{A -21 2
Z -b68 42 Ga2 -2 48 520319001 A -27-3 2
508957001 L -7 26 Ga5 -2 51 520320101 fA -27-5 2
512987002 jL -10 26 Gab -2 52 520321001 A -27-6 2
519174001 §Gal -4 47 519313201 | Gat -2 47 520324101 {A -33 2
$19175001 jGat -4 47 519317101 | Ga2 -2 A8 520325001 A -35 2
519176001 {Gat -4 47 519321101 | Ga3 -2 49 52032710% |{A -27-8 2
519177001 | Gat -4 47 519325001 | Ga3 -2 43 520328001 |A -37 2
519178001 | Gal -4 47 Ga7 -2 53 520330100 |A -39 2
519182001 |Ga3 -4 49 §19326101 jGa3 -2 49 520331001 A -40 2
Gad -4 50 519330201 |Gad -2 50 520334000 |A -43 2
519183001 |Ga3 -4 49 519334001 |Gae -2 52 520338200 |A - 61 4
Gad -4 50 519340001 |Ga5 -2 51 520339000 |A -62 4
519184001 | Ga3 -4 49 Gab -2 52 520340001 | A -69 4
Gad -4 50 519368001 |D -50-16-2 12 520342001 |A -70 4
5191850071 §Ga6 -4 52 519497001 |Ga3 -4 49 M -85 30
519186001 {Ga6 -4 52 520115001 D -38-2 10 520344009 [A -74 4
519187001 |Gae -4 52 520117001 |D -38-3 10 520345009 {A -10 2
519221201 jGatl -5 47 520118151 |Z -9 42 A -75 4
. |Ga5s -5 51 520131009 |R -5-6-1 38 520346000 [A -80 4
Ga6 -5 52 520134001 |R -5-6-1-1 38 520353000 |B -21 6
519222201 |Gal -5 47 520135001 |R -5-6-1-2 38 520355002 {H -9-2-2 20
Ga5 -5 51 520158101 |M -72 30 520356001 |B - 11 6
Ga6 -5 52 520180001 fL -29 26 520361001 |B -17 6
519223101 jGa2 -5 48 520199001 L -14 26 520362151 |8 -18 - 6
Ga3 -3 49 L -186 26 520366000 |B -23 6
Gad4 -5 50 L -18 26 520386101 |C -7 8
Ga5 -5 - 51 520200001 L -30 26 520391001 |C -7-4 8
Ga6 -5 52 520231001 [Gaz -4 48 520392000 |C -7-5 8
Ga7 -5 53 : Gad -4 51 L -34. 26
519224201 {Ga3 -5 49 520232001 jGa2z -4 48 520393101 |C -8 8
Gad -5 50 Gas -4 51 520404001 |Gatl -3 47
519225201 |Ga3 -5 49 520233001 {Ga2z -4 48 Gaz -3 48
Gad4 -5 50 Ga5 -4 51 Gad -3 49
519226101 ] Ga3 -5 49 5202340071 | Gal -4 47 Gad -3 50
Ga4 -5 50 520235001 |Gat -4 47 Ga5 -3 51
Ga7 -5 33 Gad -4 50 520406001 [Gaz -3 48
$19227101 |Ga3 -5 49 520236001 jGat -4 47 Ga3 -3 49
Ga4d -5 50 Gad -4 50 Gad -3 50
Ga7 -5 53 520239101 jGa2z -5 48 Ga5 -3 51
519228101 |Ga5 -5 51 Gas -5 51 520412000 |A -48 2
Gab6 -5 52 Ga6 -5 52 A -55 4

35




CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
520412000 |Z -67 ) 30561001 [E -67 16 20689001 |M -48 28
520413051 |C -18 8 $20571101 |G -2 18 520690001 {M -49 28
520414001 |C -20 8 $20574001 |G -8 18 $20691001 |M -50 28
$20415101 ¢ -22 8 520577001 |G - 12 18 $20693001 |M - 5-1 28
$20416101 |c -23 8 $20578101 |G - 13 18 $20694001 |M -53 28
520418051 |C -24 8 520579101 |G - 15-2 18 $20695001 |M -55 28
520421001 [Gal -9 47 520582001 |Gal -8 47 $20696001 |M -56 28

Gaz -9 48 Ga2z -8 48 520697001 |M -58 28

Ga5 -9 51 Ga3 -8 49 520698121 fM -59 28
520422001 {Gal -9 47 Gad -8 50 520701001 M -66 30
520423001 {Gal -9 47 Ga5 -8 51 $20702001 |M -71 30

Gaz -9 48 Ga6 -8 52 $20703051 |M -73 30

Ga3 -9 49 Ga7 -8 53 $20707001 |M -75 30

Gad 59 50 520583001 |Ga5 -8 51 $20718000 |z -27 42

Ga5 -9 | 51 Gab -8 52 $20719000 |z -34 42
520424001 |Gal -9 47 $20585001 |G -27 18 520721001 |z -64-1 44

Ga2 -9 48 $20589101 |G -9-1 18 $20722001 |Z -64-10 44

Ga3 -9 49 $20590101 |G -9-2 18 $20723001 |z -12 42

|Gas -9 50 $20591101 |G -17 18 $20740101 |E -46 14
Ga5 -9 51 520598000 |H -2 20 520743001 |M -51 28
20428001 |Ga1 -9 | 47 -3 22 20769000 |z -40 42
1 Ga2 -9 48 $20601001 |H =5 .20 .| -{s208780004 A .- 19- . 2

Ga3 -9 49 20625151 |1 - 11 22 : A -82 4

Gad -9 50 520626001 |} - 14-1 22 520882201 |Ga5 -2 51

Ga5 -9 51 $20627001 |} -14-2 22 520896101 |G - 15-2 18
$20429001 {Gas -9 51 520640001 K -10 24 Gaz -7 48

Gab -9 52 520641001 {K -11 24 Ga7 -7 |} 53
$20430001 |Ga6 -9 52 $20649051 {K -20 24 $20897101 |G -15-2 18

Ga7 -9 53 520652001 |K -24 24 520898101 |G -15-2 18
$20438101 |Ga5 -9 51 $20653001 |K -27 24 Gas -7 51

Gab -9 52 $20654001 [K -29 24 Ga6 -7 52
$20456000 {P - 1-6 32 $20655101 L -1 26 520899001 | Gal -8 47
$20459000 [P - 1-7 32 520656101 |L -4 26 521091000 {E -81 16
$20460000 [P -1-8 32 520657001 |L - 4-1 26 521092000 JE -81-1 16

P -52 32 520658001 |L -4-3 26 521104001 |Ga2 -3 48
$20461101 |P -5 32 520660000 |L -4-4 26 Gab -3 52
$20464000 |P  -5-1 32 520661000 fL -4-5 26 521125001 {M -44-1 28
520467001 {P - 5-5 32 520662100 L -4-6 26 521126001 {M - 40-1 28
520468001 {P -1 32 $20663000 L -4-7 26 21127001 |M -38-1 28
520469000 [P - 1-1 32 $20666001 |L 17 26 $21128001 |M -44-2 30
)20470000 [P -1-2 32 520668100 |L -22 26 521129001 [M -40-2 30
$20471000 [P -1-3 32 520669000 | L - 24 26 $21130051 | M -42-1 28
520472001 |D -1 10 520671000 |L -28 26 $21133001 |M -28 28
520476001 |D - 4-1 10 520672001 |M -1 28 521134001 | M -29 28
520477001 |D -4-2 10 $20673001 [M - 11 28 $21135001 |M -31 28
520485001 |D -19 10 520675001 |M -8 28 521136101 |M -35 28
$20496101 |E -1 14 520676051 |M -9 28 521137001 |M -33 28
520500001 |E -1-2 14 R -2-1-5 34 521293001 [R - 2-1 34
520500002 |E -1-2 14 520677000 |M -10 28 521294001 |R  -2-1-1 34
$20500003 |E -1-2 14 520678001 |M - 14-1 28 $21295001 [R -2-1-2 34
$20507001 |E -3-1 14 520679001 |M - 15 28 521296001 R -2-1-9 34
$20523000 |E -43 14 520681000 [ M - 17 28 $21297001 {R -2-1-12 34
$20524000 |E -44 14 R -2-1-7 34 521298001 {R -2-1-15 34
20525001 |E  -45 14 520682101 | M -18-2 28 $21299001 R -2-1-17 34
$20526000 {E -47 14 520682102 {M - 18-4 28 $21300001 |R -2-1-19 34
520527001 |E -83 16 $20682103 |M - 18-1 28 521301001 |R -2-1-23 34
520530001 |E -30 14 520682104 |M - 18-3 28 $21302001 |R -2-1-24 34
520543101 {E - 51 14 520682105 |R -2-1-8 34 521303001 |R -2-1-26 34
520544000 |E -52 14 520683001 |M - 19 28 $21304001 |R -2-1-28 34
520547001 |€ - 55 16 520684101 |M - 23 28 $21305001 |R -2-1-3 34
520548001 |E -59 16 520685001 |M -25 28 521306001 |R -2-1-13 34
20554001 }E -58 16 520686001 | M - 26 28 521307001 fR -2-1-14 | 34
520560001 {€_-66 16 520687001 | M -37 28 $21310001 {R - 6-1 34

56




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
537311001 R -6-2 34 523621101 |E - 72 16 536735101 {R -3-1 36
521312001 |R -6-3 34 E -76 16 530135102 |R -3-2 36
}s21313001 R -6-6 34 E -78 16 530137011 |R -6 34
521314001 |R -6-7 34 G -16-1 18 $30298201 |R 38
521315001 |R -6-9 34 523626001 |H -7 20 $30298202 |R 38
$21316001 |R - 6-11 34 I -6 22 530298203 {R 38
$21318000 |R - 5-3 38 523628051 |E - 71 16 530298204 |R 38
521341001 |Q -1-6 32 523651002 |R -2-1-18 | 34 $30298205 {R 38
521373101 fR - 3-1-1 36 R -59 38 $30298206 |R 38
21375001 [R -3-1-1-2 | 36 523773001 |Q -1-2 32 $30299204 | R 38

R -3-21-2 | 36 | 523774001 |R -68 34 $30299205 |R 38
$21376001 {R -3-1-1-9 | 36 523775001 R -2-1-6 - 34| |s30299206 {r 38

R -3-2-1-9 | 36 523777101 {R -2-1-4 34 530303001 {R -5 38
521377001 {R -3-1-1-11 | 36 523779001 R -2-6 34 $30304001 |R -2 34

R -3-2-1-11 | 38 523896101 {Q - 1-1 32 $30517101 {A -73 4
521378001 {R -3-1-1-12 | 36 $23897001 |Q -1-4 32 $30525001 |Ga6 -2 52

R -3-2-1-12 | 36 $24473000 |z -14 42 530532001 {Gaé -2 52
$21379001 |R  -3-1-2 36 525019001 |R -5-8 38 530562000 |D -28 10
521380101 |R -3-2-1 36 $25182001 |A -92 4 E -18 14
521381001 |R -3-2-2 36 525183001 |A -92 4 $30586001 [Ga1l -2 47 -
$21590000 |R -2-4 34 525184001 |A -93 4 530588001 [Gat -2 47
521798001 |Z -42-1-10 | 44 $25194001 |Ga1 -4 47 530590001 D -50-16-5 | 12°

Z -42-2-10 | 46 525195001 | Ga1 -4 47 530591001 [D -50-168 | 12
$23337009 |A -7 2 525196001 | Gal -4 47 $30592001 |Gat -2 47
523341009 |D -31 10 525197001 | Gaz -4 48 530593001 |Gal -2 47
$23342001 |€ -1-2 8 $25198001 |Ga3 -4 49 $30594001 |Ga1l -2 47

c -7-1 8 $25199001 |Ga3 -4 49 530597001 |Ga1l -2 47

G -1-3 18 $25200001 |Ga5 -4 51 $30888001 {D -40 10

H o -9-1-1 20 $25201001 |Gas -4 51 530889001 {D -38-4 10
523346101 |H -1-2 20 $25202001 |Ga5 -4 51 530890000 |G - 15-6 18
523349001 |R -6-13 34 $25203001 |Ga5 -4 51 $30971001 [Ga1 -2 47
523350001 |A -63 4 $25204001 |Ga6 -4 52 Gad -2 50
523351001 A -65 4 $25526000 |L  -35 26 lGas -2 51
523353001 |z -58 42 $25530001 |B - 1-1 6 531109201 |R 38
523356001 {2 -10 42 525548101 |Ga3 -2 49 $31109202 |R 38
523357001 |A -79 4 525550001 |Gad -2 50 531109203 |R 38
523360001 |E -37 14 $25553001 {Gad -2 50 $31109204 |R 38

E -42 14 525555001 |Gad -2 50 $31109205 |R 38

K -18 24 $25557001 | Ga5 -2 51 $31109206 |R 38
$23364000 |D -44 10 525560101 | Ga5 -2 51 $31110204 {R 38
523366001 [L -3 26 $25562101 |Ga6 -2 52 $31110205 {R 38
$23367001 |A - 16 2 $25566001 |Ga5 -6 51 $31110206 |R 38
$23418002 }C - 21 8 525818001 |E - 61 16 531867001 |A -92 4

M -27 28 525879001 JL -32 26 $31881101 |K - 12 24

P -2 32 527868001 |B - 16 6 531975001 |Ga6 -4 52

R -25 34 $29094001 |€ - 69 16 531979001 |Ga7 -4 53

T -6 40 529102001 |K -6 24 531981001 |Ga7 -2 53
$23452002 |M -22 28 529146001 |Ga1 -3 47 532140001 |Q -1 32

M -74 30 Ga3 -3 49 $32276001 |M - 14-2 28
$23453001 |E -84 16 529148001 |Ge6 -3 52 533172001 [Gal -5 47
523456101 JC -25 8 Ga7 -3 53 Ga3 -5 49

K -30 24 $29631001 [Gas -3 51 Gad -5 50
523458101 |E -7 14 529700000 |H -9-3 20 Ga5 -5 51
$23460001 |L -4-11 26 529824000 |T -4 40 Ga6 -5 52
523611101 |H -15 20 529827000 {T -4 40 535651001 {Gal -4 47
$23612001 |E -73 16 $29831000 |T -7 40 535840001 |Ga2 -5 48
523614101 |J -12 22 $29835001 |T -5 40 5353991001 [Ga2 -5 48

K -25 24 $29855109 |z - 42-1 44 $35992001 |Ga2 -6 48
523615001 |E -5 14 $29864109 |z -42-2 46 535997001 |Z -29 42
523616101 |A -25-2 2 $29933000 |P -5-3 32 7 -64-3 a4

E -82 16 $29934000 |P -5-4 32 §36007001 [Z -64-4 44
$23619001 |G -6 18 $30121001 |M -5-2 30 536864001 |E  -3-2 16

H -6 20 $30122001 |M_-38-2 30 $36871001 {Ga2 -5 48

37




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
536872001 |Ga2 -5 48 $39670000 |D -24 10 544939001 K -16 24
536873001 |Ga2 -6 43 539671101 |D -26 10 546849001 {D -2t 10
536874001 |GaZz -4 48 $39672001 |D -29 10 S46887001 |D -2 10
536875001 [Gaz -2 48 539674001 |E -9 14 546889001 |D -5 10
$37037001 {2 -42-1-18-3 | 44 539675001 {E -10 14 546891001 |E -23 14

Z -42-1-19-3 ] 44 539676121 |E ~15 14 546895001 |E -68 16

Z -42-1-20-31 44 539677021 |E -16 14 546896001 |H -9 20

Z -42-2-17-31 46 G -5 18 $46899001 |C -7-2 8

Z -42-2-183 ] 46 H -4 20 b -22 10

7z -42-2-19-3 | 46 I -9 22 H -9-1-2 20

537038001 §Z2 -42-1-18-2| 44 539678021 |E -17 14 46900001 §B  -13 8
Z -42-1-19-2] 44 539679001 |E -20 14 s46901001 |{H -9 20

Z -42-2-17-2 | 46 539683000 |E -26 14 546903001 |H -13 20

Z -42-2-18-2] 4b £39684021 |E -27 14 546904001 |J -5 22

537060001 |Wa 54 539685001 |E -28 14 S46905001 |L -12 26
$37070121 |D -34 10 $39690021 |E -36 14 546907001 |2 -11 42
538305001 |A - 29-1 2 E -4t 14 $46921001 |B -1 6
538306051 JC -26 8 K -8 24 546922001 |8 -1 6
538307001 |C -28 8 K -19 24 $46928001 |C -1 8
1538312050 {E -24 14 $39691001 |E -39 14 s4693100% |C -1 8
538320100 |H -9-2-1 20 539692021 jE -50 14 $46932001 1C -1 8
538330050 |M -46 28 539694021 |E -64 16 546936001 |G -1 18
538349001 | Wa 54 $39695001 |E -65 16 546937001 {H -1 20
538350001 | Wa 54 539704021 |G -4 18 546940001 {H -1 20
538595001 [|Gaé -5 52 539707001 §jG -19 18 546943001 |1 -1 22
$38596001 [Gae -5 52 539708001 {G -25 18 546344001 |1 -1 22
538597001 {Gab -6 52 539709021 |G -28 18 004350812 |E  -31 14
538645001 |Z -65 42 539728021 |H -3 20 011502012 |R -6-15 34
538648001 |Z -42-1-4-2 | 44 l -8 22 012060632 {B -25 6
Z -42-2-4-2 | 46 539729021 |K -1 24 D -25 10

539564021 jA -23 2 539732021 K -3 24 E -2 14
539565101 |B -24 6 539733001 K -4 24 E -4 14
$39571021 |C -10 3 $39734021 K -7 24 E -7341 16
$39577000 |D -2-1 10 539741021 K -21 24 G -6-1 18
539589021 |E -8 14 53974202% |K -22 24 M -6-1 20
539593021 |E -54 16 539756021 | M -63 30 ] -2 22
539596021 |E - 54-1 16 §39757001 |M -67 30 R -64 34

| 539607001 }A -8B 2 $39769051 |E -40 14 012400432 |A -27-4 2
539611001 A -27 2 $39770001 |D - 17 10 A -32 2
1539612001 (A -27-1 2 $39773001 [E -35 14 A -40-1 2
. $39613001 {A -27-2 2 540640001 {Z  -42-1-7 44 o -30 10
539625151 |A -49 2 Z -42-27 46 E -29 14
539626021 |A -58 4 S40641001 |2 -42-1-18 44 H -13 20
539628021 |B -3 6 z -42-2-17 46 K -5 24
539630000 |B -10 6 S40642001 |Z -42-1-19 44 R -6-12 34
539631000 |B -20 6 Z -42-2-18 46 012400536 L -4-2 26
539644021 |C -2 8 540643001 |2 -42-1-20 a4 012400632 fA -42 2
539645021 {C -3 8 Z -42-2-19 46 012400832 £A -31 2
539646021 |C -4 8 540644001 {Z -42-1-21 44 E -32 14
539647000 |C -5 8 Z -42-2-20 45 012500536 {L -2 26
539648021 JC -9 8 542042021 |E -33 14 014060632 |Z -42-1-20-1| 44
$39649021 jC -14 2 542050001 |A -29-2 2 7 -42-2-19-1] 4%
§39650051 |C - 16 8 $43453001 |A -97 4 014780622 {R -3-1-1-6 36
539654051 |C -30 8 $43521000 |L -36-2 26 R -3-2-1-6 36
539659021 |D -6 10 $43522000 L - 36-1 26 017060812 |H -8 20
539660001 |D -7 10 543523000 {L -36 26 i -7 22
539661001 |D -8 10 $43916001 JE -48 14 017061612 | C -1-3-1 8
539662001 {0 -9 .10 544535001 |A -25-3 2 G -1-2-1 18
$39663021 |0 - 11 10 S44536000 |A -24 2 017081606 R -3-1-1-8 36
539664001 |0 -12 10 544744001 |D -38-1 10 R -3-2-1-8 36
539665001 |D -~ 15 10 S44821001 |A -94 4 017085502 |Z -64-5 44
539666001 | D -20 10 S44935001 |K -14 24 017500812 |G -26 i8
539669101 | D -23 10 544937001 |K _-15 24 017501212 | A -64 4

58




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
017781012 | R -3-1-1-4 36 025660132 |D -50-10-4 12 060400812 {L  -26 26
R -3-1-1-10 36 025710232 {E -12 14 L ~-33 26
R -3-1-1-13 36 E -13 14 M -4 28
R -3-2-1-4 36 028050242 M -64 30 M -20 28
R -3-2-1-10 | 36 028050246 {Z -42-1-10-2 | 44 M -43 28
R -3-2-1-13 36 Z -42.2-10-2 | 46 R -6-14 34
018061432 |E -53 i4 0280_60242 B -27 6 Z -64-11 44
H «10 20 028080242 jz -32 42 Z -B4-12 44
K -12-1 24 1z -64-7 44 060401012 |A - 25-1 2
Ko -14-1 241 1031411304 |z -57 42 A -47 2
L -6 76 | 1031452206 {z -47-1-21-2| 44 o le -3 32
018061632 |E - 8-1 14 Z -42-2-20-2| 46 060401412 1A -28 2
£ -34 14 034422006 {R - 5-6-2 38 M -68 30
E -40-1 14 047161042 1D - 50-16-7 12 060630712 {E  -75-1 16
E -60 16 047250842 {E -~-1-1 14 061400812 1A -18 2
018062532 |3 -28 6 047301042 |E - 3-2-1 16 A -26 2
C -15 8 047301642 |D -2-2 10 B -6 6
D -13 10 047401642 1D - 21-1 10 L -23 26
018401032 IR -2-3 34 047502542 |D -16 10 062060812 |G -18 18
018401622 |C  -1-1-1 8 E -57 16 G -21 18
G -1-1 18 047602042 |A -54 4 062061412 |z -66 42
Moo-1-1 20 048040342 | -14 14 062300412 {G - 16-2 18
] -1-1 22 E -70 16 062300512 §Q -1-7 32
018401632 [R -2-2 34 048090342 |D -27 10 062300612 {K -17 24
021060302 R -2-1-20 34 E -19 14 062300812 |¢c -29 8
R -2-7 34 048400242 |{B -14 2] R -2-1-11 34
021080106 |Z -33 42 060300412 |D -35 10 062350512 |R  -2-1-27 34
Z -64-8 44 M -30 28 062350612 {M -70 30
021400106 |Z -70 42 060300512 |z -9z 42 Q -1-9 32
Z -70 42 060300612 {D -39 10 062350812 {C -7-3 8
021400202 |[R -3-1-3 36 M -52 28 c -27 8
R -3-2-3 36 060350812 {A -67 4 R -6-5 34
021400212 |A -53 4 E -62 16 062351016 |L -4-8 26
D -18 10 ] 16 22 062400612 |A -30 2
Q -1-5 32 K -28 24 c -19 8
R -2-1-22 34 060351012 |! - 15 22 R -2-1-25 34
R -6-10 34 060400512 |A -60 4 Z -59 42
021500106 }Z -42-1-10-3 44 Lo -17-1 26 062400812 (A -9 2
7 -42-1-18-1} 44 060400612 {A -12 2 B -5 6
Z  -42-1-19-1 44 A -27-7 2 R -2-1-16 34
Z -42-1-20-2 44 A -279 2 R -54 38
Z -42-1-21-1 A4 A -34 2 062401012 A -22 2
Z -42-2-10-3 | 46 A -36 2 B -22 6
Z -42-2-17-1 46 A -4b 2 c -17 8
Z -42-2-18-1 46 A -50 4 C -3 8
Z -42-2-19-2 46 A -59 4 E -0 14
Z  -42-2-20-1 46 D -10 10 P -8 32
021500216 {K -9 24 E -22 i4 Q -2 32
021500303 |R -6-7-1 34 H -16 20 R -3-1-4 36
021500312 {R -6-16 34 M -24 28 R -3-2-4 36
025030132 {D -50-16-3 12 M -32 28 062401212 |A -4 2
, G -14 18 M -36 28 A -52 4
025040132 |A -45 2 M -39 28 G -10-1 18
E -49 14 M -41 28 062401406 |Z -71 42
G -11 18 M -45 28 z -7 42
P -4 32 M -54 28 062401612 {A -81 4
025040232 |R -5-5 38 M -57 28 R -2-1-21 34
025040332 |2 -60 42 M -76 30 062402512 |G -10-2 18
025050132 |A -72 4 T -8 40 062501006 [Z -42-1-21-3} 44
025060332 jD -14 10 060400812 |A -15 2 Z -42-2-20-3| a6
025080236 |z -64-6 44 A -17 2 062501406 }z -42-1-18-4| 44
025350332 |A -68 4 G -29 18 Z -42-2-17-4 | 46
E -63 16 L -11 26 062670712 | D -41 10

59




1} 4‘
N

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
062670712 | D -50-1-7 | 12 1464270071 | € -12-1 8 155261000 K -23 24
D -50-5-4 | 12 M 47 28 1555100601 M -62 30
D -50-6-7 } 12 146592001 M -21 28 155559001 B -12 6
D -50-10-6 | 12 146598001 A - 4 156112003 | Z -42-1-8 | 44
D -50-15-4 | 12 : Q -1-3 32 Z -42-2-81 46
072600000 B -7 6 146600001 Q -1-8 32 156482000 A -51 4
076203000 B -15 ) 147893009 Z -69 42 158722002 b =17 22
081005070 E -11 14 Z -89 42 158782101 Mo - 61 28
081005670 E -56 16 147919051 | Z -48-t 42 183797009 Z -56 42
081008070 L -5 26 147919052 | Z -48-2 42 183738001 Z -64 44
081009070 A =77 4 147942001 Lo-12-1 26 213650001 Z -31 42
081020070 E -21 14 148084001 L -20 26 Z -649 44
081031870 B -4 6 148782001 l -13 22 500296002 | D -50-16-6 | 12
081044070 L -9 26 K -26 24
100032003 C -33 3 148797001 |R -3-1-1-5} 36
100080004 | D -50-15-3 | 12 R -3-2-1-5] 36
100136001 | R -5-1-4 38 148798109 {R -3-1-1-7] 36
101118001 R -5-2 38 R -3-2-1-7| 36
101572101 Z -5 A2 149570001 P 42
102707002 R -2-8 34 150173003 | Z -42-1-8 | 44
104450101 c -1 8 Z -42-28 § 46
105161004 P -3 10 150174000 | 2-42-1-7-1 | 44
105288001 { D -50-1-3 | 12 Z-42-2-7-1 | 46
D -50-10-3 § 12 150179002 |Z-42-1-10-1 | 44
106640001 | b -50-5-3 | 12 Z-42-2-10-1 ] 46
D -50-10-5 | 12 15018000% | Z -42-1-1 | 44
108494001 | R -5-1-2 38 Z -42-2-1 1 46
108495001 | R -5-1-3 38 150182000 [ Z -42-1-2 | 44
110832009 M -12 28 Z -42-2-2 | 46
116016001 zZ -72 42 150185009 |Z -42-1-11] 44
z -72 42 7 -42-2-11] 46
117466000 Z -13 42 150188009 |Z -42-1-13] 44
118735002 | C -1-3-2 8 Z -42-2-13 | 46
G -1-2-2 18 150194009 |2 -42-2-14 | 46
118770001 A -44 2 150206002 | Z -42-1-4-1 | 44
122991001 Z -25 42 Z -42-2-4-1] 46
125324001 | G -11-2 18 150307000 P -1-5 32
126863001 | Z -42-1-3 | 44 150755001 | D -50-16-4 | 12
Z -42-2-3 | 46 150813001 M -69 30
. 1138843001 |Z -42-1-12 ] 44 151474011 Gal -1 47
): Z -42-2-12] 46 151474014 | Gal -1 47
1140530002 | D -50-6-3 § 12 Ga3 -1 49
142002001 Z -8 42 Gad -1 50
142262001 Z -24 42 Ga5 -1 51
142628001 E -25 14 Ga7 -1 53
142999101 { Z -42-1-6 | 44 151474016 | Ga2 -1 48
143767002 R -51 38 Gas -1 31
143980001 | R -5-1-1 38 Gab -1 52
144074350 | G - 15-1 18 151474018 | Gadb -1 51
Gal -7 47 Ga6 -1 52
Gaz -7 43 151474039 | Ga2 -1 48
Ga3 -7 49 153318201 | Z -64-2 44
Gad -7 50 155162001 c -7-6 8
Gas -7 51 H -9-1-3 | 20
Gab -7 52 K -12-2 24
144103009 M -13 28 K -14.2 24
144225002 Z -41 42 155197101 R -3-1-1-1{ 36
144504001 M -80 28 R -3-2-1-1} 36
144784001 | R -2-1-10 ] 34 155199101 |R -3-1-1-3| 36
144875001 L -49 26 R -3-2-1-3] 36
144876001 L -410 26 155247C00 G -3 18
145277205 Z -19 42 H -1 20
146293001 C -6 ) J -10 22

60




Su-T RN

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN— Ty
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-V6A
S97V6A-101
2002.03.C (1)




